
 

EVEKTOR – AEROTECHNIK a.s. tel.: +420 572 537 111 
Letecka 1384 fax: +420 572 537 900 
686 04 Kunovice e-mail: marketing@evektor.cz 
Czech Republic http://www.evektor.cz 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 
    
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 
© EVEKTOR - AEROTECHNIK a.s. 2008



0. General 
 
This Spare Parts Catalogue serves to allow order some selected spare parts from the 
aircraft manufacturer. 
 
For parts order use Spare Parts Order form enclosed in this catalogue or in 
Appendices of the Aircraft Maintenance and Inspection Procedures (Maintenance 
Manual). State part description, order No., required quantity and other information 
required in this form. 
 
If you require other parts then is mentioned in this catalogue, do not hesitate contact 
us. 
 
Aircraft manufacturer: 
EVEKTOR – AEROTECHNIK a.s. 
Letecka 1384 
686 04 Kunovice 
CZECH REPUBLIC 
tel.: +420 572 537 316 
fax: +420 572 537 900 
marketing@evektor.cz 
www.evektor.cz 
 
 

3



0.1 Table of contents 
 
0. General ............................................................................................................3 
0.1 Table of contents .............................................................................................4 
0.2 Overview..........................................................................................................6 
0.3 Aircraft descriptions .........................................................................................7 
0.4 Catalogue description ......................................................................................9 
0.5 Record of revision ..........................................................................................10 
 
1 FUSELAGE ...................................................................................................12 
1.1 Tilting canopy.................................................................................................12 
1.2 Canopy lock ...................................................................................................14 
1.3 Rear part of fuselage......................................................................................18 
1.4 Engine bed.....................................................................................................20 
1.5 Engine cowlings .............................................................................................22 
1.6 Fuselage-central section ................................................................................24 
1.6.1 Fuselage-central section, skins, parts............................................................26 
1.6.2 Fuselage-central section, parts ......................................................................28 
1.6.3 Fuselage-central section, parts ......................................................................30 
1.6.4 Fuselage-central section, parts ......................................................................32 
1.6.5 Landing gear beam ........................................................................................34 
1.7 Fuselage-rear section ....................................................................................38 
1.7.1 Fuselage-rear section, skins, parts ................................................................40 
1.7.2 Fuselage-rear section, parts ..........................................................................42 
1.7.3 Fuselage-rear section, parts ..........................................................................44 
 
2 WING .............................................................................................................46 
2.1 Wing...............................................................................................................46 
2.2 Wing modification-A715 Landing light ............................................................48 
2.3 Wet wing LH+RH ...........................................................................................50 
2.3.1 Wings, flaps ...................................................................................................52 
2.3.2 Wing airframe, wing skins ..............................................................................54 
2.3.3 Fuel tank, fuel caps........................................................................................58 
 
3 TAIL UNITS ...................................................................................................60 
3.1 Tail units.........................................................................................................60 
3.1.1 Stabilizer ........................................................................................................62 
3.1.2 Elevator..........................................................................................................64 
 
4 CONTROLS...................................................................................................66 
4.1 Controls..........................................................................................................66 
 
5 LANDING GEAR ...........................................................................................68 
5.1 Nose landing gear..........................................................................................68 
5.2 Main landing gear ..........................................................................................70 
5.3 Tyre / tube......................................................................................................72 
5.4 Wheel pants ...................................................................................................74 
5.4.1 Main wheel cover attachment ........................................................................76 
5.5 Brake system (four pumps system)................................................................78 
5.5.1 Brake pump (E5 10-11 01).............................................................................80 

4



5.5.2 Double brake pump (E5 10-40 01/02) ............................................................82 
5.5.3 Brake cylinder ................................................................................................84 
5.6 Dual brake system .........................................................................................86 
5.7 Rudder and flaps control ................................................................................88 
5.8 Parking brake.................................................................................................92 
 
6 POWER UNIT ................................................................................................94 
6.1 Exhaust system..............................................................................................94 
 
7 INSTALLATIONS ..........................................................................................96 
7.1 Electrical system ............................................................................................96 
7.2 Electric trim tab control...................................................................................98 
7.3 Stall warning system ....................................................................................100 
7.4 Digiflight IIVS Trutrak Auto Pilot ...................................................................102 
7.5 Cockpit lighting for Koger sunshade ............................................................104 
7.6 Fuel instalation - integral tanks ....................................................................106 
 
8 COCKPIT EQUIPMENT...............................................................................108 
8.1 Cockpit equipment .......................................................................................108 
8.2 Koger sunshade...........................................................................................110 
 
9 OPTIONAL EQUIPMENT ............................................................................112 
9.1 Ground equipment .......................................................................................112 
9.2 Spare connecting parts S0 00-15 01S .........................................................114 
9.3 Instrument board shelter for NVFR ..............................................................116 
 
  Index ............................................................................................................118 
  Spare parts order .........................................................................................125

5



0.2 Overview 
 
SportStar is a high performance Light Sport Aircraft. It is the very first aircraft on the 
market which has received the US FAA Special Airworthiness Certificate in the S-
LSA category. 
Top production quality and reliability of the airplane is based on the Evektor’s EASA 
certified aircraft production which is further supported also by ISO 9001 certification. 
Outstanding flight characteristics with precise handling and positive controls, 
excellent production workmanship together with benefits of durable all metal airframe 
makes the SportStar worldwide popular sport/leisure flying and pilot training airplane. 
 

6



0.3 Aircraft descriptions 
 
Airframe 
The SportStar has a top quality and durable all metal anodised and corrosion-proofed 
aluminum airframe with prolonged service life. Airframe joints are riveted and as well 
as bonded/glued for a longer airframe life-time, smother and quiet flight and also for 
better protection in accidents (no unzipping). All heads of rivets are filled with mastic 
for excellent look of aircraft surface. 
 
Fuselage 
The fuselage has a semi-monocoque construction formed with reinforcements and 
duralumin covers. The tail fin is an integral part of the fuselage. The engine section in 
the nose is separated from the crew by a firewall, which the engine bed is attached 
to. 
 
Wing 
The rectangular wing is a monospar construction with an auxiliary spar for the 
ailerons and flaps attachments. All the elements are riveted together. At the ends of 
the wings are riveted fiberglass wing tips. 
 
Tail unit 
All-metal tail unit consists of the horizontal tail unit with stabilizer and elevator with a 
trim tab, and trapezoidal shaped vertical tail unit with rudder. 
 
Power plant 
The SportStar is equipped with four-cylinder, four-stroke horizontally opposed, OHV 
distribution Rotax engine – legendary for its reliability and smooth operation. Engine 
cooling is combined, the cylinder heads are liquid cooled, and the cylinders are air-
cooled. Dry sump forced lubrication, two spark electronic ignition. The engine is 
equipped with an electric starter, an AC generator and a mechanic fuel pump. 
Integrated reducer with a reduction ratio of 2.273 drives the propeller. 
The standard aircraft has installed Rotax 912 UL with 80 hp. The 100 hp Rotax 912 
ULS with TBO 1500 hrs or alternative power units can be installed on request. 
 
Engine type ROTAX 912 (UL) ROTAX 912S (ULS) 
Engine manufacturer Bombardier-Rotax GmbH 

Takeoff power 59.6 kW / 80 hp at 5800 RPM 
max. 5 min. 

73.5 kw / 100 hp at 5800 RPM 
max. 5 min. 

Max continuous power 58 kW / 78 hp at 5500 RPM 69 kW / 93,8 hp at 5500 RPM 
Cruising power 53 kW / 71 hp at 4800 RPM 53 kW / 71 hp at 4800 RPM 
Max takeoff RPM 5800 RPM, max. 5 min. 
Max continuous RPM 5500 RPM 
Cruising RPM 4800 RPM 
Idle RPM 1400 RPM 
 
Propeller 
The SportStar is standard-equipped with the Klassic 170/3/R propeller. It is a on 
ground adjustable composite three-blade propeller. The propeller is attached by 6 
bolts to the propeller hub and is fitted with a fiberglass propeller spinner. Alternative 
adjustable propellers can be installed on request. 
 

7



Fuel System  
Fuel system consists of two wing integral tanks in total amount of 118 liters (31,2 
USgal), a fuel cock, a filter and a fuel pump on the engine. Each tank has a sump 
and drain valve. The fuel tank venting outlet is under the wing tips. 
 
Landing gear 
The three-wheel landing gear with the controllable nose wheel is used. The main landing 
gear legs are manufactured from composite materials and are firmly attached to the 
fuselage. Main wheels are provided with the hydraulic disk brakes which are controlled 
by foot control pedals. The nose wheel is controlled by means of pull-rods coupled with 
foot control pedals and its steel undercarriage leg is spring-loaded by rubber ligaments. 
 
Cockpit 
Comfortable and luxurious cockpit with two ergonomically shaped side-by-side seats, 
fantastic all-round visibility, adjustable pedals, perfect ventilation and optional heating 
system makes flying with SportStar enjoyable even on long distances. 
The canopy consists of a steel frame on which the organic glass canopy is bolted. 
The front part of canopy is forward detachable, the rear part is fixed. For easier and 
effortless manipulation, the weight of the canopy is counterbalanced by two gas 
struts. The canopy is equipped with handles and lock. Canopy of two different widths 
as well as tinted canopy is available. 
Cockpit floor is covered with a removable carpet, seats have light upholstering and 
fuselage sides are covered with upholstered panels with pockets. 
 
Baggage compartment 
Behind the backrests located baggage compartment is designed for maximum 25 kg 
(55 lbs) loading. 
 
Control 
The SportStar is equipped with a classic dual control system. The ailerons and 
elevator are controlled by sticks, the rudder is controlled by pedals. The flaps are 
controlled mechanically, the flaps control lever is located between the seats as well 
as trim tab lever. 
 
Technical data 
 
Dimensions      Flight Performance     
Length 19 ft 7½ in 5,98 m  Never exceed airspeed 146 KIAS 270 km/h
Height 7 ft 8 in 2,33 m  Maximum level airspeed 115 KCAS 213 km/h
Wing span 28 ft 5 in 8,65 m  Cruise at 75% 110 KCAS 204 km/h
Cabin width 46 1/2 in 1.18 m   Stall speed no flaps 45 KCAS 83 km/h 
Baggage compartment volume 6,2 ft³ 175 l   Stall speed with flaps 40 KCAS 74 km/h 
    Rate of climb 859 ft/min 4,4 m/s 
Weight & Quantities      Service ceiling 13100 ft 4000 m 
Empty weight 668 lb 303 kg  Take-off run 620 ft 190 m 
MTOW 1268 lb 575 kg  Landing run 590 ft 180 m 
Useful load 600 lb 272 kg  Total range 700 NM 1300 km
Design load factors +6g/-3g  Total endurance 8.5 hr 
Max. baggage 55 lb 25 kg     

Wing fuel tank capacity 
31,2 

Usgal 118 l     

8



0.4 Catalogue description 

The Spare Parts Catalogue lists items of spare parts composing SportStar plane. 
Items forming the plane are grouped into section composed of groups formed by one 
or more sheets. 

1 FUSELAGE 
2 WING 
3 TAIL UNITS 
4 CONTROLS 
5 LANDING GEAR 
6 POWER UNIT 
7 INSTALLATIONS 
8 COCKPIT EQUIPMENT 
9 OPTIONAL EQUIPMENT 

 

The group name, drawing number and name are showed at the top. 

Parts without item number are shown for better orientation only. 

For repairs use original spare parts Evektor-Aerotechnik only. 

9



0.5 Record of revision 
Any revisions or amendments to these instructions shall be issued in the form of 
revision with attached new pages. It is in the interests of every user to enter such 
revision into the table of revisions and to replace the existing page by the new one. 
The revised or corrected text shall be indicated by a vertical line on the page fore-
edge and the page shall bear a revision number and date of its issue. 
 

Rev. 
No. 

Affected 
Section 

Affected 
Pages Date of Issue Insertion 

Date Signature 

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

 

10



Intentionally left blank

11



Tilting canopy 1.1
FUSELAGE

12



Tilting canopy 1.1

Pos. Order number Designation Qty. NoteStandard

FUSELAGE

   1 16246 Clear venting window LH 1

   2 16247 Clear venting window RH 1

   3 16944 Smoked venting window LH 1

   4 16945 Smoked venting window RH 1

   5 14328 Flap for venting window LH 1

   6 14329 Flap for venting window RH 1

   9 54101 Gas Strut-Bansbach 2 V0B3-86-200-462

13



Canopy lock 1.2
FUSELAGE

14



Canopy lock 1.2

Pos. Order number Designation Qty. NoteStandard

FUSELAGE

   1 E1 92-00 01 Wide tilting canopy 1

   2 E1 93-00 01 Fixed canopy 1

   4 761523 Ball journal 2

   5 761524 Ball journal bracket 2

   6 E1 91-02 21 Guiding pin 2

   8 E1 91-05 21 Guide 2

   9 E1 91-14 01 Upper pin welded 1

  10 E1 93-06 21 Spring 1

  11 E1 93-09 21 Lock handle 1

  12 E1 80-09 21 Ring 1

  13 E1 91-11 01 Assembled handle 1

  14 E1 60-09 01 Canopy lock ass. 1

  15 E1 93-10 21 Lock handle 1

  16 E1 91-07 01 Upper pin 1

  17 E1 91-06 21 Plate 2

  29 E1 92-04 21 Canopy glass wide tinted 1

  48 E1 91-01 01 Side fuselage cover L 1

  49 E1 91-01 02 Side fuselage cover R 1

  50 7002 Adjustable rod eye with swivel 2

  51 2834 Screw 6x23 2 ONL 3120.14

  52 3089 Nut M6 2 DIN 980 8-V

  53 7494 Nut M5 6 DIN 980 8-V

  54 6813 Washer 6.4 2 DIN 125-8-A2F

  55 44870 Washer 5.3 6 DIN 125-1

  56 54101 Gas Strut Bansbach 2 V0B3-86-200-462

  57 18061 Screw M4x10 4 DIN 963-8.8-A2F

  58 17150 Rivet 6x6 2 DIN 7339

  59 46193 Pin 3m6x16 1 EN ISO 2338

  60 1872 Screw M3x16 2 CSN 02 1151.24

  61 13476 Rubber Th.1 2

  62 3123 Washer 3.2 4 CSN 02 1726.15

  63 6814 Washer 8.4 2

  64 7738 Washer 8x0.5 1

  65 20686 Plate 2x400x400 2 TEFLON

 100 7199 Cement EMFIMASTIC PU 50 
grey 310 ml

1

 101 12645 Adhesive LOCTITE 454 1

 102 6419 Glue LOCTITE 243 1

 106 E1 60-01 21 Front edge 1

15



Canopy lock 1.2
FUSELAGE

16



Canopy lock 1.2

Pos. Order number Designation Qty. NoteStandard

FUSELAGE

 112 761521 Cover 1

 700 6472 Rivet 3.2x7.9 72 AVEX 1691-0410

 701 6796 Blind rivet 3.2x9.5 2 AVEX 1604-0412

 702 6793 Blind rivet 3.2x11.2 78 AVEX 1691-0414

 704 15236 Rivet 3.2x4.4 1

17



Rear part of fuselage 1.3
FUSELAGE

18



Rear part of fuselage 1.3

Pos. Order number Designation Qty. NoteStandard

FUSELAGE

   1 E1 01-10 01 Tail skid 1

 201 E1 01-34 21 Spur 1

 202 E1 01-35 21 Spur support 1

 203 E1 01-33 21 L-Shaped extrusion 1

 204 S1 01-36 21 Spur coupling 1

 205 S1 01-40 21 Anchoring eye 1

 305 6796 Blind rivet 3.2x9.5 8 AVEX 1604-0412

 330 7952 Nut M 5 2 ONL 3241

 340 3085 Nut M 5 1 ONL 3243

 350 44870 Washer 5.3 3 DIN 125-1

 703 6472 Blind rivet 3.2x7.9 30 AVEX 1691-0410

 720 1863 Screw M 5x20 3 CSN 02 1143.54

19



Engine bed 1.4
FUSELAGE

20



Engine bed 1.4

Pos. Order number Designation Qty. NoteStandard

FUSELAGE

   1 E0 01-40 01 Engine bed 1

   2 766129 Silentblock retainer 6

   3 766134 Silentblock spacing tube 4

   4 768149 Silentblock 8

   5 766132 Washer 4

   6 E0 01-58 21 Washer 2

   7 E0 01-61 21 Bracket 4

 107 E6 02-20 21 Bolt 3

 115 SG6 04-03 21 Plug 4

 122 E6 10-50 21 Bolt 4

 137 7495 Washer 10.2 6 CSN 02 1740.05

 139 10896 Cotter pin 4 CSN 02 1781.05

 701 6472 Rivet 3.2x7.9 8 AVEX 1691-0410

21



Engine cowlings 1.5
FUSELAGE

22



Engine cowlings 1.5

Pos. Order number Designation Qty. NoteStandard

FUSELAGE

  10 E6 14-06 01 Upper cowling 1

  10A E6 14-08 01 Upper cowling kevlar 1

  11 E6 14-07 01 Lower cowling with cut-out for the 
radiator

1

  11A E6 14-09 01 Lower cowling with cut-out for the 
radiator kevlar

1

  11B Lower cowling with landing lights 1

  12 8930 Camlock 11

  13 51655 Screw M 4x12 10 ECO-FIX

  14 3084 Nut M 4 10 ONL 3243

  15 10521 Mat Mikra 400x150 1

  16 6698 Leatherete black vinytol 2100x20 1

  17 56125 Washer 3.7 10 DIN 125

 700 6796 Blind rivet 3.2x9.5 42 AVEX 1604-0412

23



Fuselage-central section 1.6
FUSELAGE

24



Fuselage-central section 1.6

Pos. Order number Designation Qty. NoteStandard

FUSELAGE

  26 E1 02-93 21 Front upper cover 1

 185 761540 Instrument panel frame 1

 200 51655 Screw M 4x12 10 ECO-FIX

 201 13545 Screw M 4x12 6 ISO 7045

 202 36496 Screw M 5x35 4 ISO 2009

 214 45430 Screw M 5x20 2 ISO 1207

 215 3084 Nut M 4 83 ONL 3243

 216 3083 Nut M 4 18 ONL 3241

 217 7819 Nut M 6 2 ONL 3241

 218 7494 Nut M 5 4 DIN 980 V

 219 3085 Nut M 5 6 ONL 3243

 222 7952 Nut M 5 4 ONL 3241

 223 6980 Nut M 4 2 9408-2415

 231 56125 Washer 3.7 10 DIN 125

 232 44870 Washer 5.3 4 DIN 125-1

 701 10207 Rivet 2.4x8 42 NAS1097 AD3-5

 702 10206 Rivet 2.4x6.4 132 NAS1097 AD3-4

 703 10208 Rivet 2.4x9.5 10 NAS1097 AD3-6

 709 10082 Rivet 3.2x7.9 71 MS20470AD4-5

 710 10322 Rivet 3.2x9.5 145 MS20470AD4-6

 711 10204 Rivet 3.2x17.5 3 MS20470AD4-11

 712 10200 Rivet 3.2x6.4 51 MS20470AD4-4

 713 10323 Rivet 3.2x11.1 25 MS20470AD4-7

 714 10211 Rivet 3.2x9.5 52 NAS1097 AD4-6

 715 10201 Rivet 3.2x7.1 106 MS20470AD4-4-5

 716 6472 Rivet 3.2x7.9 1528 AVEX 1691-0410

 717 10080 Rivet 3.2x12.7 8 MS20470AD4-8

 719 6793 Blind rivet 3.2x11.2 45 AVEX 1691-0414

 720 6796 Blind rivet 3.2x9.5 86 AVEX 1604-0412

 725 10094 Rivet 4.0x11.1 76 MS20470AD5-7

 726 10081 Rivet 4.0x7.9 10 MS20470AD5-5

 727 10093 Rivet 4.0x9.5 37 MS20470AD5-6

 728 10091 Rivet 4.0x12.7 50 MS20470AD5-8

 729 8493 Blind rivet 4.0x9.5 225 AVEX 1691-0512

 732 14044 Rivet 4.0x12.7 16 NAS1097 AD5-8

 733 6794 Blind rivet 4.0x12.7 24 AVEX 1691-0516

25



Fuselage-central section, skins, parts 1.6.1
FUSELAGE

26



Fuselage-central section, skins, parts 1.6.1

Pos. Order number Designation Qty. NoteStandard

FUSELAGE

   2 S1 80-20 01 Skew bulkhead 1

   6 S1 75-78 01 Fire bulkhead 1

  17 761155 Spar hinge L 1

  18 761156 Spar hinge R 1

  30 E1 02-18 21 Stiffener 1

  31 E1 02-18 22 Stiffener 1

  32 E1 02-17 21 Stiffener 2

  33 761267 Rib L 1

  34 761268 Rib R 1

  35 761276 Skin L 1

  36 761275 Skin R 1

  37 E1 02-16 21 Stiffener 1

  38 E1 02-16 22 Stiffener 1

  44 S1 02-11 21 Stiffener L 1

  50 S1 02-11 22 Stiffener R 1

  51 E1 50-04 21 Longeron 1

  52 E1 50-04 22 Longeron 1

  67 E1 02-11 21 Stiffener 1

  68 E1 02-11 22 Stiffener 1

  69 SG1 02-45 21 Crossbeam 2

  70 SG1 02-45 22 Crossbeam 2

  78 SG1 02-84 21 Left side skin 1

  79 S1 80-22 21 Right side skin 1

  80 SG1 02-87 21 Lower skin 1

 122 E1 50-21 21 Inclined stiffener 1

 123 E1 50-21 22 Inclined stiffener 1

 139 E1 02-28 21 Rear spacer 1

 140 E1 02-28 22 Rear spacer 1

 161 E1 02-75 21 Front stiffener 1

 162 E1 02-75 22 Front stiffener 1

27



Fuselage-central section, parts 1.6.2
FUSELAGE

28



Fuselage-central section, parts 1.6.2

Pos. Order number Designation Qty. NoteStandard

FUSELAGE

   1 S1 02-03 01 Centre section 1

   5 S1 00-05 01 Landing gear beam 1

   8 E1 02-13 01 Battery holder 1

  16 S1 80-21 01 Cover assy 1

  29 E6 03-02 21 Bowden holder 1

  39 761313 Left joint 1

  40 761314 Right joint 1

  41 S1 80-02 21 Seat crosspiece 1

  46 761319 Spar under tank 1

  49 761315 Instrument board spar 1

  60 SG1 02-73 21 Stop 2

  81 E1 02-04 21 Cover 1

  93 E1 02-05 21 Cover 1

  95 E1 02-97 21 Short stiffener 1

  96 E1 02-97 22 Short stiffener 1

  97 E1 02-15 21 Stiffener 1

  98 E1 02-15 22 Stiffener 1

  99 SG1 02-38 21 Seat 1

 100 SG1 02-38 22 Seat 1

 118 SG1 02-46 21 Upper strap 2

 136 E1 50-01 21 Fitting 2

 160 SG1 02-82 21 Stiffener 2

 183 E1 50-30 21 Spar 1

 187 S1 80-24 21 Profile 1

 262 1946 Rubber 2

 300 S1 80-03 21 Front bottom 1

 312 S1 80-14 21 LH rib 2

 313 S1 80-14 22 RH rib 2

29



Fuselage-central section, parts 1.6.3
FUSELAGE

30



Fuselage-central section, parts 1.6.3

Pos. Order number Designation Qty. NoteStandard

FUSELAGE

  11 SG1 02-91 01 Completed bush 1

  12 SG1 02-91 02 Completed bush 1

  13 S5 00-24 01 Completed bush 1

  14 S5 00-24 02 Completed bush 1

  20 E1 45-20 01 Reinforcing bracket L 1

  21 E1 45-20 02 Reinforcing bracket R 1

  28 E6 03-06 21 Bridging 1

  42 761189 Box-angle plate L 2

  47 761316 Joint 2

  48 SG1 02-66 21 Joint 2

  53 E1 50-40 21 Support L 1

  54 E1 50-40 22 Support R 1

  55 E1 50-23 21 Support stiffener 1

  56 SG1 50-13 21 Stiffener 1

  62 SG1 50-13 22 Stiffener 1

  71 E1 02-41 21 Bracket 2

  75 E1 50-31 21 Corner bracing L 1

  76 E1 50-31 22 Corner bracing R 1

  82 SG1 02-48 21 Short spar 1

  83 SG1 02-48 22 Short spar 1

 114 SG1 02-37 21 Insert 1

 115 SG1 02-37 22 Insert 1

 116 SG1 02-25 21 Reinforcment 2

 117 E1 02-08 21 Desk 2

 125 E1 02-22 21 Central washer 2

 126 E1 50-16 21 Side coupling 2

 137 E1 50-02 21 Crossbeam 1

 143 E1 50-06 21 Reinforcment exterior 1

 144 E1 50-06 22 Reinforcment exterior 1

 221 3635 Ground point complete 4

 304 S1 80-08 21 Connecting piece 2

 305 S1 80-09 21 LH angle 2

 306 S1 80-09 22 RH angle 2

 307 S1 80-11 21 LH angle 1

 308 S1 80-11 22 RH angle 1

 309 S1 80-12 21 LH angle 1

 310 S1 80-12 22 RH angle 1

 311 S1 80-13 21 Angle 4

 314 S1 80-15 21 Backrest 1

31



Fuselage-central section, parts 1.6.4
FUSELAGE

32



Fuselage-central section, parts 1.6.4

Pos. Order number Designation Qty. NoteStandard

FUSELAGE

  33 761267 Rib L 1

  34 761268 Rib R 1

  63 SG1 50-11 21 Stiffener 2

 103 SG1 50-02 21 Frame 2

 145 E1 02-29 21 Lower spar 1

 146 E1 02-29 22 Lower spar 1

 171 SG1 50-25 21 Front stiffener 1

33



Landing gear beam 1.6.5
FUSELAGE

34



Landing gear beam 1.6.5

Pos. Order number Designation Qty. NoteStandard

FUSELAGE

   1 S1 18-01 21 Spar 1

   2 S1 50-22 21 Spar 1

   3 SG1 02-31 21 Long spacer 1

   4 SG1 18-03 21 Leg strut 2

   5 SG1 18-03 22 Leg strut 2

   6 SG1 18-02 21 Front rack 1

   7 SG1 18-02 22 Front rack 1

   8 SG1 18-05 21 Front crossbeam 1

   9 SG1 18-05 22 Front crossbeam 1

  10 SG1 18-04 21 Large spacer 1

  11 SG1 18-04 22 Large spacer 1

  12 E1 02-65 21 Longeron 2

  13 SG1 18-07 21 Spacer 2

  14 SG1 02-21 21 Support 1

  15 SG1 10-04 21 Rack 1

  16 SG1 10-03 21 Triangle 1

  17 SG1 18-06 21 Shim 1

  18 S1 80-16 21 Rear rack 1

  19 S1 80-16 22 Rear rack 1

  20 E1 57-03 21 Strip 1

  21 SG1 10-02 21 Coupling 1

  22 SG1 10-01 21 Bush 2

  23 S1 00-05 21 Coupling 2

  24 SG1 50-29 21 Rear profile 1

  25 SG1 50-29 22 Rear profile 1

  26 S1 00-01 21 Spar 1

  27 S1 00-01 22 Spar 1

  28 SG1 00-03 21 Profile 1

  29 SG1 00-03 22 Profile 1

  30 SG1 02-50 21 Support 1

  31 SG1 02-50 22 Support 1

  32 SG1 02-47 21 Bracket 1

  33 SG1 02-47 22 Bracket 1

  34 E1 02-12 21 Clutch 1

  35 SG1 02-41 21 Bracket 2

  36 SG1 02-24 21 Spar profile 1

  37 SG1 02-23 21 Shim 1

  40 7078 Nut M 8 2 ONL 3243

 701 10322 Rivet 3.2x9.5 41 MS20470AD4-6

35



Landing gear beam 1.6.5
FUSELAGE

36



Landing gear beam 1.6.5

Pos. Order number Designation Qty. NoteStandard

FUSELAGE

 702 6472 Rivet 3.2x7.9 30 AVEX 1691-0410

 703 10082 Rivet 3.2x7.9 13 MS20470AD4-5

 704 10323 Rivet 3.2x11.1 30 MS20470AD4-7

 705 10210 Rivet 3.2x7.9 10 NAS1097 AD4-5

 706 10091 Rivet 4.0x12.7 8 MS20470AD5-8

 707 10092 Rivet 4.0x14.3 8 MS20470AD5-9

 708 10094 Rivet 4.0x11.1 32 MS20470AD5-7

 709 10211 Rivet 3.2x9.5 4 NAS1097 AD4-6

 710 10093 Rivet 4.0x9.5 3 MS20470AD5-6

 711 10200 Rivet 3.2x6.4 13 MS20470AD4-4

 712 6793 Blind rivet 3.2x11.2 3 AVEX 1691-0414

 713 6796 Blind rivet3.2x9.5 4 AVEX 1604-0412

37



Fuselage-rear section 1.7
FUSELAGE

38



Fuselage-rear section 1.7

Pos. Order number Designation Qty. NoteStandard

FUSELAGE

  95 6980 Nut M 4 4 9408-2415

  96 51656 Screw M 4x16 4 ECO-FIX

 103 56125 Washer 3.7 4 DIN 125

 305 6796 Blind rivet 3.2x9.5 8 AVEX 1604-0412

 310 3258 Rivet 3.5x10 7 CSN 02 2302.5

 703 6472 Rivet 3.2x7.9 1196 AVEX 1691-0410

 704 10206 Rivet 2.4x6.4 4 NAS1097 AD3-4

 705 10953 Rivet 4.0x11.1 41 NAS1097 AD5-7

 706 10082 Rivet 3.2x7.9 8 MS20470AD4-5

 708 8493 Blind rivet 4.0x9.5 6 AVEX 1691-0512

39



Fuselage-rear section, skins, parts 1.7.1
FUSELAGE

40



Fuselage-rear section, skins, parts 1.7.1

Pos. Order number Designation Qty. NoteStandard

FUSELAGE

   3 E1 01-05 01 Tail unit fillet 1

   4 E1 01-09 01 Fuselage rear part tip 1

  22 E1 01-18 21 Rear fin skin 1

  34 E1 01-30 21 Fin front skin 1

  36 E2 50-60 01 Cap assembly 1

  47 SG1 01-43 21 Fuselage left skin 1

  48 SG1 01-44 21 Fuselage right skin 1

  72 E1 51-03 21 Fuselage rear part upper skin 1

 102 E1 01-08 01 Fin tip  EZA 1

 202 E1 01-04 01 Fin tip 1

 302 8816 Whelen A450 strobe light 1

41



Fuselage-rear section, parts 1.7.2
FUSELAGE

42



Fuselage-rear section, parts 1.7.2

Pos. Order number Designation Qty. NoteStandard

FUSELAGE

  10 SG1 01-01 21 Rear beam 1

  13 SG1 01-92 21 Rear flange 1

  15 SG1 01-92 22 Rear flange 1

  17 SG1 01-06 21 Fin stiffener 2

  24 SG1 01-21 21 Main strap 1

  25 SG1 01-21 22 Main strap 1

  26 SG1 01-22 21 Longeron 2

  32 SG1 01-28 21 Bulkhead 1

  33 SG1 01-29 21 Coupling 1

  45 SG1 01-90 21 Inclined stiffener - left 1

  46 SG1 01-89 21 Inclined stiffener - right 1

  50 SG1 01-46 21 Diagonal stiffener 1 2

  51 SG1 01-47 21 Diagonal stiffener 2 2

  52 SG1 01-48 21 Diagonal stiffener 3 2

  53 SG1 01-49 21 Diagonal stiffener 4 2

  54 SG1 01-50 21 Spacer 7 2

  55 SG1 01-51 21 Spacer 8 2

  56 SG1 01-52 21 Spacer 9 2

  57 SG1 01-53 21 Lower right stiffener 1

  58 SG1 01-54 21 Lower left stiffener 1

  59 SG1 01-32 21 Bottom stiffener 7 1

  60 SG1 01-31 21 Bottom stiffener 8 1

  61 SG1 01-84 21 Bottom stiffener 9 1

  63 SG1 01-86 21 Stiffener 1

  68 S1 01-39 21 Corner stiffener 1

  69 S1 01-39 22 Corner stiffener 1

  70 SG1 01-66 21 Reinforcing profile 1

  73 E1 51-04 21 Stiffener 2

  77 SG1 01-82 21 Strut 1

  78 SG1 01-82 22 Strut 1

43



Fuselage-rear section, parts 1.7.3
FUSELAGE

44



Fuselage-rear section, parts 1.7.3

Pos. Order number Designation Qty. NoteStandard

FUSELAGE

   1 SG1 01-12 01 Completed pin 1

   5 SG1 01-12 02 Completed pin 1

   6 SG1 01-02 21 End wall 1

   9 SG1 01-05 21 Stabilizer rear hinge 1

  11 SG1 01-91 21 Insert 1

  12 SG1 01-91 22 Insert 1

  14 E1 01-10 21 Lower hinge 1

  16 E1 01-12 21 Bearing housing 1

  18 E1 01-11 21 Stiffener 1

  19 E1 01-15 21 Under rib 1

  20 E1 01-16 21 Upper rib 1

  21 SG1 01-17 21 Shim 2 1

  27 SG1 01-23 21 Stiffener 1 1

  28 E1 01-24 21 Stiffener 2 1

  29 E1 01-25 21 Stiffener 3 1

  30 E1 01-27 21 Cover coupling 1

  42 SG1 01-38 21 Stabilizer front hinge 1

  43 E1 01-39 21 Pin 2

  44 E1 01-40 21 Cable duct 1

  49 SG1 01-87 21 Stiffener 1

  62 E1 01-80 21 External stiffener 3

  65 SG1 15-01 01 Antenna rib-assy 1

  75 E1 01-81 21 Bracket 1

  76 E1 01-81 22 Bracket 1

  97 3348 Bearing SM6 1 CSN 02 3515

  98 3057 Nut M 8 1 CSN 02 1403.44

  99 6654 Washer 8.2 1 ONL 3288.1

 100 7810 Nut M 8 1 DIN 980 V

 101 8492 Lug 8x14x6 1 ONL 3779.1

 105 8483 Tube 8x1 2 0.10m

 109 12225 Edge protection 1 0.22m

45



Wing 2.1
WING

46



Wing 2.1

Pos. Order number Designation Qty. NoteStandard

WING

   1 S2 01-05 01 Wing tip LH 1

   2 S2 01-05 02 Wing tip RH 1

   3 E2 50-57 01 Wing tip for position light LH 1

   4 E2 50-57 02 Wing tip for position light RH 1

   5 6472 Blind rivet 3.2x7.9 70 AVEX 1691-0410 for one wingtip

47



Wing modification-A715 Landing light 2.2
WING

48



Wing modification-A715 Landing light 2.2

Pos. Order number Designation Qty. NoteStandard

WING

   1 E2 55-10 01 Landing light cover 1

   2 E2 55-03 21 Holder L 1

   3 E2 55-04 21 Lower holder L 1

   4 E2 55-07 21 Rear profile 1

   5 E2 55-08 21 Front profile 1

   6 E2 55-01 21 Upper stiffener L 1

   7 E2 55-02 21 Lower stiffener L 1

   8 E2 55-05 21 Large cover 1

   9 E2 55-06 21 Small cover 1

  10 E2 55-13 21 Bracket 1

  11 E2 55-14 21 Spacer 2

 103 51655 Screw M 4x12 22 ECO-FIX

 104 3084 Nut M 4 14 ONL 3243

 105 3083 Nut M 4 8 ONL 3241

 106 47907 Screw M 6x45 2 ISO 4014

 107 6813 Washer 6.4 2 DIN 125-8-A2F

 108 8047 Washer 6.1 2 DIN 7980

 109 51881 Nut M 6 2 ISO 4032

 110 56125 Washer 3.7 22 DIN 125

 111 12696 Lamp 1

 112 6998 Headlight 1

 700 3239 Rivet 3x6 11 CSN 02 2302.5

 701 3241 Rivet 3x7 4 CSN 02 2302.5

 702 10206 Rivet 2.4x6.4 44 NAS1097 AD3-4

 703 6472 Rivet 3.2x 7.9 6 AVEX 1691-0410

49



Wet wing LH+RH 2.3
WING

50



Wet wing LH+RH 2.3

Pos. Order number Designation Qty. NoteStandard

WING

   2 S2 10-00 01 Wing with fuel tank - L 1

   3 S2 10-00 02 Wing with fuel tank - R 1

 301 E0 23-01 21 Fillet sheet L 1

 302 E0 23-01 22 Fillet sheet R 1

 308 E0 23-30 01 Upper fillet L 1

 309 E0 23-30 02 Upper fillet R 1

 703 6472 Rivet 3.5x7.9 1031 AVEX 1691-0410

 704 6793 Blind rivet 3.2x11.2 125 AVEX 1691-0414

 705 8493 Blind rivet  4.0x9.5 24 AVEX 1691-0512

 708 10082 Rivet 3.2x7.9 7 MS20470AD4-5

 709 10323 Rivet 3.2x11.1 6 MS20470AD4-7

 710 10080 Rivet 3.2x12.7 40 MS20470AD4-8

 711 10202 Rivet 3.2x14.3 20 MS20470AD4-9

 713 10093 Rivet 4.0x9.5 1 MS20470AD5-6

 714 10094 Rivet 4.0x11.1 2 MS20470AD5-7

 715 10091 Rivet 4.0x12.7 9 MS20470AD5-8

 717 10206 Blind rivet2.4x6.4 10 NAS1097 AD3-4

 719 10209 Rivet 3.2x6.4 1 NAS1097 AD4-4

 720 6796 Blind rivet 3.2x9.5 18 AVEX 1604-0412

 729 36221 Blind rivet 3.2x6.5 148 AVEX 1201-3206

 739 36222 Blind rivet 3.2x8 137 AVEX 1201-3208

 749 36223 Blind rivet 3.2x9.5 40 AVEX 1201-3209

 759 36226 Blind rivet 4.0x11 36 AVEX 1201-4011

 798 48618 Rivet 4x13 18 MFX 1541 4013

 799 48619 Rivet 4x16 3 MFX 1541 4016

 800 44175 Blind rivet 4.0x6.3 16 AVEX 1691-0508

 801 36224 Blind rivet 4x8 5 AVEX 1201-4008

 802 10322 Rivet 3.2x9.5 8 MS20470AD4-6

 803 10203 Rivet 3.2x15.9 1 MS20470AD4-10

 811 11577 Rivet 2.4x11 21 NAS1097 AD3-7

 812 14133 Blind rivet 4.0x12.5 2 BN01-0516

 813 6671 Rivet 4x10 9 CSN 02 2302.5

 814 3263 Rivet 4x9 3 CSN 02 2302.5

 820 8398 Blind rivet 3.0x6.7 14 AVEX 1691-5307

51



Wings, flaps 2.3.1
WING

52



Wings, flaps 2.3.1

Pos. Order number Designation Qty. NoteStandard

WING

   2L S2 01-04 01 LH Aileron 1

   2R S2 01-04 02 RH Aileron 1

   3L S2 01-03 01 Flap - L 1

   3R S2 01-03 02 Flap - R 1

  11L 762291 Rib left 7

  11R 762391 Rib right 7

  39L S2 01-21 21 Stiffener left 1

  39R S2 01-21 22 Stiffener right 1

  40L 762248 Stiffener 1

  40R 762249 Stiffener 1

53



Wing airframe, wing skins 2.3.2
WING

54



Wing airframe, wing skins 2.3.2

Pos. Order number Designation Qty. NoteStandard

WING

   1L S2 10-90 01 Left wing frame 1

   1R S2 10-90 02 Right wing frame 1

  12 SG2 01-06 21 Step skin 2

  13 S2 10-14 21 Inner leading skin 2

  14 S2 01-04 21 Wing tip nose skin 2

  15L S2 10-68 21 Upper central skin L 1

  15R S2 10-68 22 Upper central skin R 1

  16L S2 01-17 21 Upper outer skin L 1

  16R S2 01-17 22 Upper outer skin R 1

  17L S2 10-70 21 Lower inner skin L 1

  17R S2 10-70 22 Lower inner skin R 1

  18L S2 10-71 21 Lower outer skin L 1

  18R S2 10-71 22 Lower outer skin R 1

  19 SG2 01-19 21 Flap upper cover sheet 2

  29L S2 10-61 21 Connecting angle 1L 1

  29R S2 10-61 22 Connecting angle 1R 1

  30 S2 10-15 21 Leading middle skin 2

  38 SG2 01-17 21 Stiffener 16

  44 SG2 01-24 21 Stiffener 2

  45 SG2 01-22 21 Shim 2

  46 S2 10-51 21 Rear suspension 2

  47L SG2 01-23 21 Shim L 1

  47R SG2 01-23 22 Shim R 1

  48 762293 Coupling 14

  52L SG2 01-32 21 Shim L 1

  52R SG2 01-32 22 Shim R 1

  57 S2 10-54 21 Inner skin 2

  62 S2 10-64 21 Washer 2

  70 SG2 01-45 21 Skin stiffener 2

  86 S2 10-52 21 Step skin rib L 4

  87 S2 10-52 22 Step skin rib R 4

 252 S2 10-53 21 Connecting angle L 7

 253 S2 10-53 22 Connecting angle R 7

 254 S2 10-57 21 Stiffening rib L 2

 255 S2 10-57 22 Stiffening rib R 2

 256 S2 10-58 21 Connecting angle L 4

 257 S2 10-58 22 Connecting angle R 4

 258L S2 10-59 21 Parting wall L 1

 258R S2 10-59 22 Parting wall R 1

55



Wing airframe, wing skins 2.3.2
WING

56



Wing airframe, wing skins 2.3.2

Pos. Order number Designation Qty. NoteStandard

WING

 259 S2 10-55 21 Rear suspension 4

 260 S2 10-56 21 Rear suspension 2

57



Fuel tank, fuel caps 2.3.3
WING

58



Fuel tank, fuel caps 2.3.3

Pos. Order number Designation Qty. NoteStandard

WING

  69 762252 Cap 6

  72 S2 10-16 21 Reservoir lid 2

  81A E2 51-01 01 Pitot tube brachet Ø 16 1

  81B SG7 05-01 01 Pitot tube brachet Ø 28 1

  96 51655 Screw M 4x12 13 ECO-FIX

 102 56125 Washer 3.7 13 DIN 125

 105 25015 Drain valve 1

 129 3740 Cobra clip 11/7 2

 130 7578 Oil hose 1 ISO 4639, 0.05m

 131 7838 Cobra clip 12/8 3

 132 36363 Fuel tank lid 2

 201A 13596 Pitot tube Ø 16 1

 201B1 11520 Pitot tube Ø 28 1

 201B2 11522 Pitot tube with heating Ø 28 1

59



Tail units 3.1
TAIL UNITS

60



Tail units 3.1

Pos. Order number Designation Qty. NoteStandard

TAIL UNITS

   1 S3 00-01 01 Stabilizer assembled

   2 S3 00-03 01 Elevator assembled

   3 E3 00-02 01 Rudder

61



Stabilizer 3.1.1
TAIL UNITS

62



Stabilizer 3.1.1

Pos. Order number Designation Qty. NoteStandard

TAIL UNITS

   1 E3 01-02 01 Stabilizer tip 2

   4 SG3 01-01 21 Spar 1

   5 E3 01-02 21 Auxiliary spar 1

   6 E3 01-02 22 Auxiliary spar 1

   7 SG3 01-03 21 Upper strap 1

   8 SG3 01-04 21 Lower strap 1

   9 SG3 01-05 21 Stiffener 1

  10 E3 01-06 21 Rib 6

  11 E3 01-07 21 Root rib 2

  12 SG3 01-09 21 Small strap 1

  13 E3 01-08 21 Skin 2

  16 SG3 01-11 21 Fitting 2

  17 SG3 01-12 21 Support 2

  19 SG3 01-16 21 Bush 2

  20 E3 01-15 21 Stiffening angle 1

  21 E3 01-15 22 Stiffening angle 1

  22 SG3 01-14 21 Support 2

 701 6472 Rivet 3.2x7.9 390 AVEX 1691-0410

 702 6793 Blind rivet 3.2x11.2 91 AVEX 1691-0414

 704 10082 Rivet 3.2x7.9 16 MS20470AD4-5

 705 10322 Rivet 3.2x9.5 4 MS20470AD4-6

 706 10210 Rivet 3.2x 7.9 10 NAS1097 AD4-5

 707 10211 Rivet 3.2x9.5 4 NAS1097 AD4-6

63



Elevator 3.1.2
TAIL UNITS

64



Elevator 3.1.2

Pos. Order number Designation Qty. NoteStandard

TAIL UNITS

   1 E3 03-01 01 Elevator tip 1

   2 E3 03-01 02 Elevator tip 1

   3 E3 03-01 21 Rib 3 4

   4 E3 03-01 22 Rib 3 4

   5 E3 03-23 21 Root rib 1

   6 E3 03-23 22 Root rib 1

   7 E3 03-20 21 Trim tab tip 3

   8 E3 03-15 21 Pad 1

   9 E3 03-19 21 Trim tab skin 1

  10 S3 03-01 21 Strip 4

  11 E3 03-28 21 Lever 2

  12 E3 03-17 21 Single arm lever 1

  13 E3 03-17 22 Single arm lever 1

  14 E3 03-11 21 Bush 2

  16 E3 03-18 21 Bowden holder 2

  18 E3 03-22 21 Elevator skin 1

  19 E3 03-27 21 Coupling 1

  20 E3 03-27 22 Coupling 1

  21 SG3 01-17 21 Outer hinge 1

  22 SG3 01-18 21 Inner hinge 1

  23 3851 Hinge 4

  24 15769 Rod 3 2 DIN 1.4301

  25 3554 Screw M6.5x25 2 ONA 02 8486.2

  26 12474 Nut M 6 4 CSN 02 1403.25

  27 6813 Washer 6.4 4 DIN 125-8-A2F

  28 3786 Bush 8x4 1 CSN 63 3881.3

 701 6472 Rivet 3.2x7.9 265 AVEX 1691-0410

 702 3241 Rivet 3x7 12 CSN 02 2302.5

 703 6950 Rivet 3.5x11 3 CSN 02 2302.5

 704 3242 Rivet 3x8 4 CSN 02 2302.5

 705 8398 Blind rivet 3.0x6.7 100 AVEX 1691-5307

65



Controls 4.1
CONTROLS

66



Controls 4.1

Pos. Order number Designation Qty. NoteStandard

CONTROLS

   1 SG4 01-02 01 Control lever body 1

   2 SG4 01-03 01 Completed control lever 1

   3 S4 01-04 01 Control levers connecting rod 1

   4 S4 01-10 01 Rod 32 1

   5 S4 01-09 01 Rod 22 1

   6 S4 01-12 01 Rod 33 1

   7 SG4 01-03 02 Completed control lever 1

   8 S4 01-13 01 Rod 16 short 2

   9 SG4 01-19 01 Control rod holder 1

  10 S4 01-14 01 Rod 25 2

  11 S4 01-15 01 Rod 16 2

  12 SG4 01-22 21 Tube 1

  13 SG4 01-25 01 Bearing 2

  14 S4 01-30 21 Clearance ring 8

  20 SG1 02-09 01 Aileron two-armed lever 1

  21 S4 01-29 21 Bolt modified 4

  25 2835 Screw M 6x25 2 ONL 3120.14

  27 2852 Screw M 6x63 2 ONL 3120.14

  28 2834 Screw M 6x23 10 ONL 3120.14

  31 9056 Screw M 6x49 2 ONL 3120.14

  32 2836 Screw M 6x27 2 ONL 3120.14

  33 9652 Screw M 5x70 4 DIN 931

  38 3070 Nut M 6 18 CSN 02 1413.44

  42 3155 Washer 6x1 43 ONL 3271

  45 10894 Cotter pin 1.6x14 18 CSN 02 1781.05

  50 7253 Bycycle rubber grip 2

  63 3141 Washer 5.3 4 CSN 02 1751.04

  64 S4 01-28 21 Lock washer 4

  65 3048 Nut M 6 4 CSN 02 1402.44

 137 S4 01-11 01 Aileron two-armed lever 2

 700 6794 Blind rivet 4.0x12.7 32 AVEX 1691-0516

67



Nose landing gear 5.1
LANDING GEAR

68



Nose landing gear 5.1

Pos. Order number Designation Qty. NoteStandard

LANDING GEAR

   1 S5 00-01 01 Nose landing gear 1

   2 S5 00-09 21 Spacer 1

   3 S5 00-10 21 Small spacer 1

   4 S0 54-12 21 Stop 2

   5 E4 60-62 01 Rod 12 1

   6 SG5 00-12 21 Wheel axe 1

   7 SG5 21-01 21 Bolt 1

   8 765478 Washer 1

   9 E5 51-51 01 Nose wheel - assy 1

  11 E0 54-07 21 Tube 1

  12 E0 54-01 21 Tube 1

  13 S5 01-11 21 Eye L 1

  14 S5 01-11 22 Eye R 1

  15 E4 60-62 02 Rod 12 1

  16 S0 54-13 21 Rubber washer 1

  17 S0 54-20 21 Strip 2

  18 S0 54-21 21 Strip 2

  19 S0 54-22 01 Nose landing gear sleeve 1

  20 E0 54-11 21 Backstop modified 1

  21 11994 Rubber rope 1

  22 3494 Hose clamp 1

  23 13528 Screw M6x12 2 BN 500

  24 28334 Screw 6x23 2 ONL 3120.14

  28 3069 Nut M6 4 CSN 02 1413.24

  29 13393 Cable tie 4 PLT1,5I-C

  30 9754 Tightening strip 2 580984.HN 000

  33 3149 Washer 6 6 CSN 31 3282.11

  34 3115 Washer 6.4 4 CSN 02 1702.14

  37 10894 Cotter pin 1.6x14 4 CSN 02 1781.05

  39 12291 Cotter pin 2.5x25 2 CSN 02 1781.05

  40 3750 Ring lock 10 2 CSN 02 2930

  41 1991 Wire KR 0.8 1 CSN 42 6406

  42 13432 Molyka paste

 900 6419 LOCTITE 243 glue

69



Main landing gear 5.2
LANDING GEAR

70



Main landing gear 5.2

Pos. Order number Designation Qty. NoteStandard

LANDING GEAR

   1 E5 51-50 01 Left wheel with brake 1

   2 E5 51-50 02 Right wheel with brake 1

   3 E5 20-10 21 Nut 1

   4 765478 Washer 1

   5L S5 75-80 01 Leg left - assembly 1

   6R S5 75-80 02 Leg right - assembly 1

  24 SG1 02-93 01 Yoke 1

  25 SG1 02-54 21 Shim 1

  26 SG1 02-90 21 Yoke 1

  27 SG1 02-89 21 Bolt 1

  31 3204 Cotter pin 4x40 1 CSN 02 1781.04

  33 3071 Castle nut M8 2 CSN 02 1413.44

  34 6814 Washer 8.4 3 DIN 125-8-A2F

  35 37002 Cotter pin 2x20 2 CSN 02 1781.05

  40 10473 Bolt M8x60 1 CSN 02 1143.55

  45 7810 Nut M 8 1 DIN 980 V

 104 E5 80-02 21 Small wheel axle 1

 105 E5 80-03 21 Shim 1

 106 E5 20-15 21 Bolt modified 4

 109 52043 Washer 8 4

 110 20771 Pin 5m6x25 4 ISO 2338

 111L S5 08-09 01 Left main leg 1

 111R S5 08-09 02 Right main leg 1

71



Tyre / tube 5.3
LANDING GEAR

72



Tyre / tube 5.3

Pos. Order number Designation Qty. NoteStandard

LANDING GEAR

   1 765253 Outer disk - machined 1

   2 765225 Completed disk 1

   5 765105 Brake disc - small 1

   6 765107 Ring 1

   7 765255 Bolt modified 6

  10 12861 Tire tube Cheng Shin 15x6.00-6 1 main wheel

  11 12860 Tire Cheng Shin  15x6.00-6 1 main wheel

  12 17034 Screw M 8x12 3 CSN 02 1103.55

  13 7901 Washer 6.4 6

  14 6654 Washer 8.2 3 ONL 3288.1

  20 13426 Balance weight 5g, 10g 1

 101 765228 Disk with hub - machined 1

 102 765108 Spacer ring 1

 106 8025 Threaded insert M 6x6 6

 107 7302 Bearing 6004 ZZ 2 CSN 02 4633

 108 7333 Ring lock 42 2 CSN 02 2931

 201 30612 Brake holder 1

73



Wheel pants 5.4
LANDING GEAR

74



Wheel pants 5.4

Pos. Order number Designation Qty. NoteStandard

LANDING GEAR

   1 S5 01-35 01 Nose wheel cover 1

   2 E5 01-21 01 Main wheel cover - LH 1

   3 E5 01-21 02 Main wheel cover - RH 1

75



Main wheel cover attachment 5.4.1
LANDING GEAR

76



Main wheel cover attachment 5.4.1

Pos. Order number Designation Qty. NoteStandard

LANDING GEAR

   1 E5 20-02 21 Butterfly 2

   6 E5 20-11 21 Spacer 2

   7 7570 Bolt modified 2

  21 51656 Screw M 4x16 16 ECO-FIX

  22 6814 Washer 8.4 2 CSN 02 1702.15

  23 56125 Washer 3.7 16 DIN 125

  26 3084 Nut M 4 16 ONL 3243

77



Brake system (four pumps system) 5.5
LANDING GEAR

78



Brake system (four pumps system) 5.5

Pos. Order number Designation Qty. NoteStandard

LANDING GEAR

   1 E5 10-40 01 Completed double pump LH 1

   2 E5 10-40 02 Completed double pump RH 1

   3 E5 10-11 01 Brake pump 2

   4L 765222 Brake stirrup LH 1

   4R 765223 Brake stirrup RH 1

   5 E5 50-50 21 Brake pad 2 for one wheel

   7 37000 Cotter pin 2x14 2 CSN 02 1781.05 for one wheel

79



Brake pump (E5 10-11 01) 5.5.1
LANDING GEAR

80



Brake pump (E5 10-11 01) 5.5.1

Pos. Order number Designation Qty. NoteStandard

LANDING GEAR

   1 E5 11-01 21 Holder 1 glued with pos. 02

   2 E5 11-03 21 Actuator 1 glued with pos. 01

   3 E5 11-05 21 Plug 1

   4 E5 11-06 21 Piston 1

   5 17159 Ring 20x1.5 2

   6 13070 Cuff U 11x3x4.5 1 RUBENA 33769

   7 E5 11-02 21 Spring 1

   8 E5 11-07 21 Shim 1

   9 3749 Ring 7 1 CSN 02 2929.15

  10 12474 Nut M6 1 CSN 02 1403.25

  11 8771 Fork with pin 6x12 1 DIN 71 752 BN 484, 
BN 482

  12 E5 11-04 21 Cover 1

  13 7750 Screw M4x5 1 DIN 916-8.8-A2F

81



Double brake pump (E5 10-40 01/02) 5.5.2
LANDING GEAR

82



Double brake pump (E5 10-40 01/02) 5.5.2

Pos. Order number Designation Qty. NoteStandard

LANDING GEAR

   1 E5 10-21 21 Brake pump housing

   2 E5 10-22 21 Tube

   3 E5 10-23 21 Piston

   4 E5 10-24 21 Cylinder plug

   5 E5 10-25 21 Securing nut

   6 E5 10-26 21 Piston

   7 E5 10-27 21 Brake cylinder filling

   8 E5 10-32 21 Bolt

  10 E5 10-30 21 Spring

  11 E5 10-31 21 Spring

  12 8771 Fork with pin 6x12 DIN 71 752 BN 484, 
BN 482

  15 16190 Ring lock 18

  16 16324 Ring 4x2

  17 16326 Ring 7.3x2.4

  18 16327 Ring 11.3x2.4

  19 16325 Ring 5.6x2.4

83



Brake cylinder 5.5.3
LANDING GEAR

84



Brake cylinder 5.5.3

Pos. Order number Designation Qty. NoteStandard

LANDING GEAR

   1 765263 Plug 1

   2L 765261 Brake cylinder - housing L 1

   2R 765265 Brake cylinder - housing R 1

   4 765198 Piston 1

   5 11041 Angular connection set 1

   6 7024 Cuff 1 CSN 02 9272

   7 17158 Ring 24x3 1

   8 17157 Ring 25x2 1

   9 19212 Vent screw M 6 1

85



Dual brake system 5.6
LANDING GEAR

86



Dual brake system 5.6

Pos. Order number Designation Qty. NoteStandard

LANDING GEAR

   1 E4 53-01 01 Brake cylinder bracket 1

   3 E4 01-29 21 Bronze bearing 1

   4 E4 01-18 01 Brake pedal 1

   5 E4 01-18 02 Brake pedal 1

   6 E4 01-26 21 Securing ring 2

   7 E5 10-40 01 Completed double pump L 1

   8 E5 10-40 02 Completed double pump R 1

   9 E5 10-11 01 Brake pump 2

  10 E5 00-30 21 Bolt modified 1

  15 11041 Angular connection set 4

  16 43757 Screw M 4x30 1 DIN 1207

  17 3088 Nut M 4 1 DIN 980

  18 6812 Washer 4.3 7 DIN 125-8-A2F

  20 3089 Nut M 6 1 DIN 980 V

  21 3008 Pin 5x20 4 ONL 3331.1

  22 44870 Washer 5.3 4 DIN 125-1

  23 8530 Cotter pin 1.6x12 4 CSN 02 1781.05

  24 37002 Cotter pin 2x20 2 CSN 02 1781.05

  25 3561 Clamp 1x6 6 CSN 02 2706.5

  26 51655 Screw M 4x12 6 ECO-FIX

  27 6980 Nut M 4 6 9408-2415

  28 3781 Bush 4.5x1 2 CSN 63 3881.3

  29 7531 Tighten strip 2.5x98 4

  30 8543 Protective spiral 10x1500 2 MON 2701

  31 9754 Tighten strip 4.8x360 4

  32 7797 Brake hose 2 10m

  33 15456 Rivet 2x0.3x8 8

  34 6813 Washer 6.4 1 DIN 125-8-A2F

87



Rudder and flaps control 5.7
LANDING GEAR

88



Rudder and flaps control 5.7

Pos. Order number Designation Qty. NoteStandard

LANDING GEAR

   1 E4 90-01 02 Completed right rudder pedal 1

   2 E4 90-01 01 Completed left rudder pedal 1

   4 E4 01-08 01 Single arm lever 1

   5 S4 01-16 01 Flap control lever-assy 1

   6 E4 01-17 01 Rod 12 1

   7 S4 01-08 01 Torison tube 1

   8 E4 01-18 01 Brake pedal 2

   9 E4 00-03 01 Cable 2

  10 E4 01-45 01 Sleeve 1

  11 E1 02-23 21 Outer shim 2

  12 E4 75-82 21 Bolt modified 4

  15 E4 01-49 21 Cable termination 2

  16 E4 01-01 21 Flap leaver gate 2

  19 E4 01-27 22 Pedal attachment 4

  20 E4 01-29 21 Bronze bearing 4

  21 E4 01-26 21 Securing ring 2

  23 764407 Bearing 1

  24 E4 85-01 21 Bearing 2

  25 764403 Lever 2

  26 764411 Excentric pin 2

  27 764453 Pin 1

  28 764451 Spacer 1

  29 764452 Spacer 1

  32 S4 02-42 21 Bolt 4

  33 S4 02-43 21 Bolt 4

  35 2891 Screw M 6x41 3 ONL 3120.24

  36 2834 Screw M 6x23 3 ONL 3120.14

  37 44266 Screw M 4x20 12 CSN 02 1101.24

  38 21916 Screw M 6x12 2 DIN 7991

  39 43233 Screw M 5x16 8 ISO 7380

  40 2892 Screw M 6x43 1 ONL 3120.24

  41 36556 Screw M 4x10 4 CSN 02 1103.24

  42 2839 Screw M 6x33 1 ONL 3120.14

  45 7494 Nut M 5 4 DIN 980

  46 3089 Nut M 6 7 DIN 980

  47 3070 Nut M 6 5 CSN 02 1413.24

  48 12474 Nut M 6 7 CSN 02 1403.25

  49 3071 Nut M 8 2 CSN 02 1413.44

  50 7810 Nut M 8 2 DIN 980

89



Rudder and flaps control 5.7
LANDING GEAR

90



Rudder and flaps control 5.7

Pos. Order number Designation Qty. NoteStandard

LANDING GEAR

  51 3088 Nut M 4 16 DIN 980

  54 44870 Washer 5.3 4 CSN 02 1702.14

  55 6813 Washer 6.4 26 DIN 125-8-A2F

  57 6812 Washer 4.3 28 CSN 02 1702.15

  58 6814 Washer 8.4 8 CSN 02 1702.15

  59 8528 Washer 6.2 4 ONL 3288.1

  62 E4 01-50 21 Cable 4

  63 8483 Tube 8/1 1 4.0m

  64 8530 Cotter pin 1.6x12 5 CSN 02 1781.05

  65 37002 Cotter pin 2x20 4 CSN 02 1781.04

  66 8054 Split eye 3 2

  67 8256 Tost clamp (nicopress clamp) 6

  70 55735 Loop 1x8 2

  76 7253 Bicycle rubber grip 1

  77 13392 Cable tie 2.5x99 4

  78 3992 Insulative hose 4

  79 E4 01-65 21 Bush 2

 700 6793 Blind rivet 3.2x11.2 10 AVEX 1691-0414

91



Parking brake 5.8
LANDING GEAR

92



Parking brake 5.8

Pos. Order number Designation Qty. NoteStandard

LANDING GEAR

   1 E5 00-11 21 Joint 2

   2 E5 00-21 01 Joint ass. 4

   3 S5 00-16 01 Under cover 1

   4 E5 00-14 21 Lever L 1

   5 E5 00-14 22 Lever R 1

   6 E5 00-15 21 Rail 1

  11 E5 00-28 21 Upper stop 1

  12 E5 00-29 21 Under stop 1

  29 S5 00-18 01 Couver of parking brake 1

  30 3058 Nut M 10 2 CSN 02 1413.24

  31 1817 Screw M 3x25 2 CSN 02 1131.24

  32 6815 Screw M 4x16 2 DIN 7991

  33 3083 Nut M 4 6 ONL 3241

  34 1832 Screw M 4x28 8 CSN 02 1131.24

  35 3160 Washer 10.2 2 ONL 3288.2

  36 3084 Nut M 4 3 ONL 3243

  37 51213 Clamp self-adhesive 1

  38 13516 Brake valve with inner thread 2 ser. 6400

  39 51655 Screw M 4x12 10 ECO-FIX

  45 7531 Tightening strip 2.5x98 10

  51 11041 Angular connection set 4

  54 15456 Rivet 2x0.3x8 4

 700 6796 Blind rivet 3.2x9.5 18 AVEX 1604-0412

93



Exhaust system 6.1
POWER UNIT

94



Exhaust system 6.1

Pos. Order number Designation Qty. NoteStandard

POWER UNIT

   1 766521 Exhaust muffler 1

   2 E6 10-16 01 LH front exhaust - gas tube 1

   3 E6 10-17 01 LH rear exhaust - gas tube 1

   4 E6 10-16 02 RH front exhaust - gas tube 1

   5 E6 10-17 02 RH rear exhaust - gas tube 1

   7 766033 Clamp M8 4

95



Electrical system 7.1
INSTALLATIONS

96



Electrical system 7.1

Pos. Order number Designation Qty. NoteStandard

INSTALLATIONS

   1 11476 Circuit breaker 1A 1

   2 11477 Circuit breaker 2A 1

   3 11478 Circuit breaker 3A 1

   4 11480 Circuit breaker 7.5A 1

   5 12340 Circuit breaker 10A 1

   6 13378 Circuit breaker 30A 1

   7 13504 Master switch 2PDT 1

   8 13503 Switch 1PDT 1

   9 12731 Relay 12V/30A 1

  10 12696 Lamp for whelen A715 G4509-
PAR 36

1

  11 12656 Lamp for front reflectors 50W 1

97



Electric trim tab control 7.2
INSTALLATIONS

98



Electric trim tab control 7.2

Pos. Order number Designation Qty. NoteStandard

INSTALLATIONS

   1 E3 03-29 21 Trim tab bracket 1

   2 E3 03-37 21 Rim 1

   3 E3 03-38 21 Bushing 2

   5 E3 03-15 21 Pad 1

   6 E3 03-20 21 Trim tab tip 1

   7 E3 03-30 01 Sleeve 1

   8 E3 03-33 21 Cover 1

  10 E3 03-36 21 Tube 1

  14 19627 Screw M 3x10 4 DIN 7516A-8.8-A2F

  15 19628 Screw M 3x10 4 DIN 7985

  17 1826 Screw M 4x16 1 CSN 02 1131.24

  18 6812 Washer 4.3 2 DIN 125

  19 3088 Nut M 4 1 DIN 980

  47 3782 Bush 4.5x2 1 CSN 63 3881.3

 109 56320 Trim installation kit 1

 110 56317 Trim servo 1

 113 20447 Grip G5 2

 703 3257 Rivet 3.5x9 3 CSN 02 2302.5

 705 8398 Blind rivet 3.0x6.7 8 AVEX 1691-5307

99



Stall warning system 7.3
INSTALLATIONS

100



Stall warning system 7.3

Pos. Order number Designation Qty. NoteStandard

INSTALLATIONS

   1 E8 03-08 21 Bracket 1

  10 20826 Lift detector 1

  13 49658 Circuit breaker 2TC2-1 1

  16 13460 Socket housing 2.pol. 2

  17 13461 Pin housing 2.pol. 2

  18 13466 Socket (AWG22-18) 4

  19 13468 Pin (AWG22-18) 4

  20 11717 Cable eye 2

  23 12116 Wire AE22 1

  24 12127 Heat shirink tube  HFT-333 1

  25 12125 Heat shirink tube  HFT-333 1

  26 3986 Hose 1

  29 13392 Cable tie 2.5x99 15

  30 13393 Cable tie 3.6x142 6

  33 8062 Bushing 3.5x1 1

  36 1934 Screw M 3x12 4

  38 6938 Nut M 3 4

  40 3111 Washer 3.2 4 CSN 02 1702.14

  43 6472 Rivet 3.2x7.9 6 AVEX 1691-0410

101



Digiflight IIVS Trutrak Auto Pilot 7.4
INSTALLATIONS

102



Digiflight IIVS Trutrak Auto Pilot 7.4

Pos. Order number Designation Qty. NoteStandard

INSTALLATIONS

  10 53987 Autopilot Digiflight IIVS 1 D-IIVS

  11 49540 Servo Basic - B 1 DSB-B

  12 53988 Servo Pitch -C 1 DSP-C

  15 49543 Digiflight II/ADI Pilot II con 1 8210-002

  18 49663 Circuit breaker 2TC2-7.5 1 MS3320

  19 13503 Switch 1 1811.1102

  22 8117 Fitting 2 A-71-71

  23 3864 Plastic manifold 1

  24 3865 Plastic manifold 1

  25 6951 Cobra clip 8/7 7

  26 3738 Cobra clip 9/7 2

  27 6945 Tubclair 5/8 hose 1 0.50m

  30 11717 Cable eye 4

  31 13471 Faston 4.8 (AEG22-16) 2

  34 12116 Wire AE22 1 28m

  35 12117 Wire AE20 1 10m

  36 12120 Wire shield SE22 1 2.6m

  38 12127 Heat shirink tube  HFT-333 1 0.50m

  39 12125 Heat shirink tube  HFT-333 1 0.10m

  41 8543 Protective spiral 10x1500 1

  43 13392 Cable tie 2.5x99 30

  44 13393 Cable tie 3.6x142 10

  45 51213 Clamp self-adhesive 7

  50 13493 Screw,pan head,black 6-32x3/8 4

103



Cockpit lighting for Koger sunshade 7.5
INSTALLATIONS

104



Cockpit lighting for Koger sunshade 7.5

Pos. Order number Designation Qty. NoteStandard

INSTALLATIONS

   1 S7 99-62 21 Guide 1

  11 48337 Interior lamp 1

  12 49658 Circuit breaker 2TC2-1 1

  13 13503 Switch 1 1811.1102

  16 13460 Socket housing 2pos 1

  17 13461 Pin housing 2pos 1

  18 13466 Socket (AWG22-18) 2

  19 13468 Pin (AWG22-18) 2

  20 11717 Cable eye 2

  21 13471 Faston 4.8 (AEG22-16) 2

  24 12116 Wire AE22 1 9.8m

  25 12127 Heat shirink tube  HFT-333 1 4.0m

  26 12125 Heat shirink tube  HFT-333 1 0.20m

  29 13392 Cable tie 2.5x99 23

  30 8062 Bushing 3.5x1 2

  35 16509 Screw M 3x16 2 DIN 912

  36 48774 Screw M 3x20 1 DIN 653

  38 6938 Nut M 3 2 9408-2314

105



Fuel instalation - integral tanks 7.6
INSTALLATIONS

106



Fuel instalation - integral tanks 7.6

Pos. Order number Designation Qty. NoteStandard

INSTALLATIONS

   1 S6 70-01 21 Fitting 3

   2 766406 Bushing (in firewall) 4

   3 E6 60-63 01 Branch with nozzle 1

   4 S6 70-02 21 Placard - suction 4

   5 S6 70-03 21 Placard - return 2

  10 36556 Screw M 4x10 25 ISO 4017

  12 20756 Screw M 5x16 3 ISO 7046-2

  13 6980 Nut M 4 2 9408-2415

  14 3088 Nut M 4 21 DIN 980 V

  15 7494 Nut M 5 3 DIN 980 V

  16 46020 Nut M 10 4 ISO 4035

  18 6812 Washer 4.3 25 DIN 125A-8

  19 44870 Washer 5.3 3 DIN 125-1

  20 48284 Washer 10.5 4 DIN 125-1A

  22 55744 Loop 1x12 11 AEN 3488.2

  25 3470 Packing ring14x18 6 CSN 02 9310.3

  26 3530 Bonding jumpers 3-150 2 ONL 6669.01

  28 3784 Bush 7x1 3 CSN 63 3881.3

  29 24968 Bush 13x2 1 CSN 63 3881.3

  30 46476 Fuel cock 1 FS20x2-F

  31 7242 Filter  UFI 1

  32 7578 Oil hose 1 10m

  33 18343 Tube 6x1 1 0.066kg

  34 44114 Fitting 3

  36 3740 Cobra clip 11/7 12

  37 7838 Cobra clip 12/8 11

  40 51213 Clamp self-adhesive 10

  41 13393 Cable tie 30

  42 8543 Protective spiral 2

 701 6472 Rivet 3.2x7.9 12 AVEX 1691-0410

1131 7838 Cobra clip 12/8 3

107



Cockpit equipment 8.1
COCKPIT EQUIPMENT

108



Cockpit equipment 8.1

Pos. Order number Designation Qty. NoteStandard

COCKPIT EQUIPMENT

   1 E8 50-52 01 Bucket seat-squab LH 1

   2 E8 50-52 02 Bucket seat-squab RH 1

   3 E8 50-53 01 Bucket seat-bolster LH 1

   4 E8 50-53 02 Bucket seat-bolster RH 1

   6 E8 01-13 01 Control stick sleeve 1

   7 E8 01-04 21 Carpet 1

   8 E8 01-10 01 Four point safety harness 1

   9 E8 50-51 01 Bucket seat-supporting rest 1

  10 E8 01-07 01 Baffle assembly LH 1

  11 E8 01-07 02 Baffle assembly RH 1

  12 761375 Capping strip - assembly 1

  14 E8 50-04 21 Front carpet 1

  15 S8 01-07 01 Baffle assembly LH 1

  16 S8 01-07 02 Baffle assembly RH 1

109



Koger sunshade 8.2
COCKPIT EQUIPMENT

110



Koger sunshade 8.2

Pos. Order number Designation Qty. NoteStandard

COCKPIT EQUIPMENT

   1 47201 Koger sunshade 1

  10 41455 Screw M 3x12 5 ISO 7046-1

  15 6938 Nut M 3 5 9408-2314

111



Ground equipment 9.1
OPTIONAL EQUIPMENT

112



Ground equipment 9.1

Pos. Order number Designation Qty. NoteStandard

OPTIONAL EQUIPMENT

   1 E9 02-20 01 Canopy cover - wide 1

   2 8722 Sleeve for equipment 2

   3 2608 Fixing strap - assembly 3

   4 10273 Ground anchor 3

   5 9659 Folding trig 2

   6 3998 Big bag 1

   7 S9 05-00 01 Drawbar 1

   8 S0 00-15 01S Spare connecting parts 1 set see table 9.2

   9 18975 Sun shade 2

  10 7727 Valve extension 1 for front tire

  11 S9 01-10 01 Pitot tube cover 1

  12 43073 Set of metric wrenches and allen 
wrenches

1 set

113



Spare connecting parts S0 00-15 01S 9.2
OPTIONAL EQUIPMENT

114



Spare connecting parts S0 00-15 01S 9.2

Pos. Order number Designation Qty. NoteStandard

OPTIONAL EQUIPMENT

   5 1876 Bolt M4x12 10 engine cowling, wing to 
fuselage fairing

  10 12996 Bolt M4x12 (flush head) 10 removable upper cover 
in front of cockpit

  16 16324 Ring 4x2 1 double hydraulic brake 
pump

  17 16326 Ring 7.3x2.4 1 double hydraulic brake 
pump

  18 16327 Ring 11.3x2.4 1 double hydraulic brake 
pump

  19 16325 Ring 5.6x2.4 1 double hydraulic brake 
pump

  20 12997 Bolt M4x16 15 to fix main wheel pants

  21 3070 Castle nut M6 4 flight control, rudder 
attachment

  22 3071 Castle nut M8 2 CSN 02 1413.44 to fix main landing gear 
leg

  23 3088 Self locking nut M4 4 flight control

  24 7494 Self locking nut M5 4 flight control

  25 3089 Self locking nut M6 6 flight control

  26 6812 Washer 4.3 4 under appropriate nut

  27 8527 Washer 5.3 2 under appropriate nut

  28 6813 Washer 6.4 6 under appropriate nut

  29 10478 Washer 8.4 4 CSN 02 1702.15 under appropriate nut

  30 3183 Cotter pin 1x12 2 to lock rudder nut

  31 8531 Cotter pin 1.6x20 8 to lock flight control 
elements

  32 37002 Cotter pin 2x20 6 to lock stabilizer and 
main landing gear leg 
attachment

  33 12231 Cotter pin 2.5x25 2 to lock front landing gear 
leg

  38 3204 Cotter pin 4x40 3 CSN 02 1781.04 to lock wheel nuts

  59 8528 Tab washer 6.2 4 to lock nuts of the flight 
control elements

  64 17034 Bolt M8x12 3 to fix brake disc

  74 6654 Tab washer 8.2 3 to lock brake disc bolts

  79 3952 Safety pin 1.5 3 to lock wing suspension 
pins

  80 13070 Cuff U 11x3x4.5 2 RUBENA 33769 hydraulic brake pump

  84 17159 Ring 20x1.5 2 hydraulic brake pump

115



Instrument board shelter for NVFR 9.3
OPTIONAL EQUIPMENT

116



Instrument board shelter for NVFR 9.3

Pos. Order number Designation Qty. NoteStandard

OPTIONAL EQUIPMENT

   1 S9 16-00 01 Shade 1

  10 58431 Screw M 3x16 8 DIN 85 A

  13 6811 Washer 3.2 8 DIN 125

117



INDEX
Order num. Tab. Pos. Order num. Tab. Pos. Order num. Tab. Pos.

1.5   11B
10080 1.6  717
10080 2.3  710
10081 1.6  726
10082 1.6  709
10082 1.6.5  703
10082 1.7  706
10082 2.3  708
10082 3.1.1  704
10091 1.6  728
10091 1.6.5  706
10091 2.3  715
10092 1.6.5  707
10093 1.6  727
10093 1.6.5  710
10093 2.3  713
10094 1.6  725
10094 1.6.5  708
10094 2.3  714
10200 1.6  712
10200 1.6.5  711
10201 1.6  715
10202 2.3  711
10203 2.3  803
10204 1.6  711
10206 1.6  702
10206 1.7  704
10206 2.2  702
10206 2.3  717
10207 1.6  701
10208 1.6  703
10209 2.3  719
10210 1.6.5  705
10210 3.1.1  706
10211 1.6  714
10211 1.6.5  709
10211 3.1.1  707
10273 9.1    4
10322 1.6  710
10322 1.6.5  701
10322 2.3  802
10322 3.1.1  705
10323 1.6  713
10323 1.6.5  704
10323 2.3  709
10473 5.2   40
10478 9.2   29

10521 1.5   15
10894 4.1   45
10894 5.1   37
10896 1.4  139
10953 1.7  705
11041 5.5.3    5
11041 5.6   15
11041 5.8   51
11476 7.1    1
11477 7.1    2
11478 7.1    3
11480 7.1    4
11520 2.3.3  201B1
11522 2.3.3  201B2
11577 2.3  811
11717 7.3   20
11717 7.4   30
11717 7.5   20
11994 5.1   21
12116 7.3   23
12116 7.4   34
12116 7.5   24
12117 7.4   35
12120 7.4   36
12125 7.3   25
12125 7.4   39
12125 7.5   26
12127 7.3   24
12127 7.4   38
12127 7.5   25
12225 1.7.3  109
12231 9.2   33
12291 5.1   39
12340 7.1    5
12474 3.1.2   26
12474 5.5.1   10
12474 5.7   48
12645 1.2  101
12656 7.1   11
12696 2.2  111
12696 7.1   10
12731 7.1    9
12860 5.3   11
12861 5.3   10
12996 9.2   10
12997 9.2   20
13070 5.5.1    6

13070 9.2   80
13378 7.1    6
13392 5.7   77
13392 7.3   29
13392 7.4   43
13392 7.5   29
13393 5.1   29
13393 7.3   30
13393 7.4   44
13393 7.6   41
13426 5.3   20
13432 5.1   42
13460 7.3   16
13460 7.5   16
13461 7.3   17
13461 7.5   17
13466 7.3   18
13466 7.5   18
13468 7.3   19
13468 7.5   19
13471 7.4   31
13471 7.5   21
13476 1.2   61
13493 7.4   50
13503 7.1    8
13503 7.4   19
13503 7.5   13
13504 7.1    7
13516 5.8   38
13528 5.1   23
13545 1.6  201
13596 2.3.3  201A
14044 1.6  732
14133 2.3  812
14328 1.1    5
14329 1.1    6
15236 1.2  704
15456 5.6   33
15456 5.8   54
15769 3.1.2   24
16190 5.5.2   15
16246 1.1    1
16247 1.1    2
16324 5.5.2   16
16324 9.2   16
16325 5.5.2   19
16325 9.2   19

118



Order num. Tab. Pos. Order num. Tab. Pos. Order num. Tab. Pos.
16326 5.5.2   17
16326 9.2   17
16327 5.5.2   18
16327 9.2   18
16509 7.5   35
16944 1.1    3
16945 1.1    4
17034 5.3   12
17034 9.2   64
17150 1.2   58
17157 5.5.3    8
17158 5.5.3    7
17159 5.5.1    5
17159 9.2   84
18061 1.2   57
1817 5.8   31
1826 7.2   17
1832 5.8   34
18343 7.6   33
1863 1.3  720
1872 1.2   60
1876 9.2    5
18975 9.1    9
19212 5.5.3    9
1934 7.3   36
1946 1.6.2  262
19627 7.2   14
19628 7.2   15
1991 5.1   41
20447 7.2  113
20686 1.2   65
20756 7.6   12
20771 5.2  110
20826 7.3   10
21916 5.7   38
24968 7.6   29
25015 2.3.3  105
2608 9.1    3
28334 5.1   24
2834 1.2   51
2834 4.1   28
2834 5.7   36
2835 4.1   25
2836 4.1   32
2839 5.7   42
2852 4.1   27
2891 5.7   35
2892 5.7   40
3008 5.6   21

3048 4.1   65
3057 1.7.3   98
3058 5.8   30
30612 5.3  201
3069 5.1   28
3070 4.1   38
3070 5.7   47
3070 9.2   21
3071 5.2   33
3071 5.7   49
3071 9.2   22
3083 1.6  216
3083 2.2  105
3083 5.8   33
3084 1.5   14
3084 1.6  215
3084 2.2  104
3084 5.4.1   26
3084 5.8   36
3085 1.3  340
3085 1.6  219
3088 5.6   17
3088 5.7   51
3088 7.2   19
3088 7.6   14
3088 9.2   23
3089 1.2   52
3089 5.6   20
3089 5.7   46
3089 9.2   25
3111 7.3   40
3115 5.1   34
3123 1.2   62
3141 4.1   63
3149 5.1   33
3155 4.1   42
3160 5.8   35
3183 9.2   30
3204 5.2   31
3204 9.2   38
3239 2.2  700
3241 2.2  701
3241 3.1.2  702
3242 3.1.2  704
3257 7.2  703
3258 1.7  310
3263 2.3  814
3348 1.7.3   97
3470 7.6   25

3494 5.1   22
3530 7.6   26
3554 3.1.2   25
3561 5.6   25
36221 2.3  729
36222 2.3  739
36223 2.3  749
36224 2.3  801
36226 2.3  759
3635 1.6.3  221
36363 2.3.3  132
36496 1.6  202
36556 5.7   41
36556 7.6   10
37000 5.5    7
37002 5.2   35
37002 5.6   24
37002 5.7   65
37002 9.2   32
3738 7.4   26
3740 2.3.3  129
3740 7.6   36
3749 5.5.1    9
3750 5.1   40
3781 5.6   28
3782 7.2   47
3784 7.6   28
3786 3.1.2   28
3851 3.1.2   23
3864 7.4   23
3865 7.4   24
3952 9.2   79
3986 7.3   26
3992 5.7   78
3998 9.1    6
41455 8.2   10
43073 9.1   12
43233 5.7   39
43757 5.6   16
44114 7.6   34
44175 2.3  800
44266 5.7   37
44870 1.2   55
44870 1.3  350
44870 1.6  232
44870 5.6   22
44870 5.7   54
44870 7.6   19
45430 1.6  214

119



Order num. Tab. Pos. Order num. Tab. Pos. Order num. Tab. Pos.
46020 7.6   16
46193 1.2   59
46476 7.6   30
47201 8.2    1
47907 2.2  106
48284 7.6   20
48337 7.5   11
48618 2.3  798
48619 2.3  799
48774 7.5   36
49540 7.4   11
49543 7.4   15
49658 7.3   13
49658 7.5   12
49663 7.4   18
51213 5.8   37
51213 7.4   45
51213 7.6   40
51655 1.5   13
51655 1.6  200
51655 2.2  103
51655 2.3.3   96
51655 5.6   26
51655 5.8   39
51656 1.7   96
51656 5.4.1   21
51881 2.2  109
52043 5.2  109
53987 7.4   10
53988 7.4   12
54101 1.1    9
54101 1.2   56
55735 5.7   70
55744 7.6   22
56125 1.5   17
56125 1.6  231
56125 1.7  103
56125 2.2  110
56125 2.3.3  102
56125 5.4.1   23
56317 7.2  110
56320 7.2  109
58431 9.3   10
6419 1.2  102
6419 5.1  900
6472 1.2  700
6472 1.3  703
6472 1.4  701
6472 1.6  716

6472 1.6.5  702
6472 1.7  703
6472 2.1    5
6472 2.2  703
6472 2.3  703
6472 3.1.1  701
6472 3.1.2  701
6472 7.3   43
6472 7.6  701
6654 1.7.3   99
6654 5.3   14
6654 9.2   74
6671 2.3  813
6698 1.5   16
6793 1.2  702
6793 1.6  719
6793 1.6.5  712
6793 2.3  704
6793 3.1.1  702
6793 5.7  700
6794 1.6  733
6794 4.1  700
6796 1.2  701
6796 1.3  305
6796 1.5  700
6796 1.6  720
6796 1.6.5  713
6796 1.7  305
6796 2.3  720
6796 5.8  700
6811 9.3   13
6812 5.6   18
6812 5.7   57
6812 7.2   18
6812 7.6   18
6812 9.2   26
6813 1.2   54
6813 2.2  107
6813 3.1.2   27
6813 5.6   34
6813 5.7   55
6813 9.2   28
6814 1.2   63
6814 5.2   34
6814 5.4.1   22
6814 5.7   58
6815 5.8   32
6938 7.3   38
6938 7.5   38

6938 8.2   15
6945 7.4   27
6950 3.1.2  703
6951 7.4   25
6980 1.6  223
6980 1.7   95
6980 5.6   27
6980 7.6   13
6998 2.2  112
7002 1.2   50
7024 5.5.3    6
7078 1.6.5   40
7199 1.2  100
7242 7.6   31
7253 4.1   50
7253 5.7   76
7302 5.3  107
7333 5.3  108
7494 1.2   53
7494 1.6  218
7494 5.7   45
7494 7.6   15
7494 9.2   24
7495 1.4  137
7531 5.6   29
7531 5.8   45
7570 5.4.1    7
7578 2.3.3  130
7578 7.6   32

761155 1.6.1   17
761156 1.6.1   18
761189 1.6.3   42
761267 1.6.1   33
761267 1.6.4   33
761268 1.6.1   34
761268 1.6.4   34
761275 1.6.1   36
761276 1.6.1   35
761313 1.6.2   39
761314 1.6.2   40
761315 1.6.2   49
761316 1.6.3   47
761319 1.6.2   46
761375 8.1   12
761521 1.2  112
761523 1.2    4
761524 1.2    5
761540 1.6  185
762248 2.3.1   40L

120



Order num. Tab. Pos. Order num. Tab. Pos. Order num. Tab. Pos.
762249 2.3.1   40R
762252 2.3.3   69
762291 2.3.1   11L
762293 2.3.2   48
762391 2.3.1   11R
764403 5.7   25
764407 5.7   23
764411 5.7   26
764451 5.7   28
764452 5.7   29
764453 5.7   27
765105 5.3    5
765107 5.3    6
765108 5.3  102
765198 5.5.3    4
765222 5.5    4L
765223 5.5    4R
765225 5.3    2
765228 5.3  101
765253 5.3    1
765255 5.3    7
765261 5.5.3    2L
765263 5.5.3    1
765265 5.5.3    2R
765478 5.1    8
765478 5.2    4
766033 6.1    7
766129 1.4    2
766132 1.4    5
766134 1.4    3
766406 7.6    2
766521 6.1    1
768149 1.4    4
7727 9.1   10
7738 1.2   64
7750 5.5.1   13
7797 5.6   32
7810 1.7.3  100
7810 5.2   45
7810 5.7   50
7819 1.6  217
7838 2.3.3  131
7838 7.6   37
7838 7.6 1131
7901 5.3   13
7952 1.3  330
7952 1.6  222
8025 5.3  106
8047 2.2  108

8054 5.7   66
8062 7.3   33
8062 7.5   30
8117 7.4   22
8256 5.7   67
8398 2.3  820
8398 3.1.2  705
8398 7.2  705
8483 1.7.3  105
8483 5.7   63
8492 1.7.3  101
8493 1.6  729
8493 1.7  708
8493 2.3  705
8527 9.2   27
8528 5.7   59
8528 9.2   59
8530 5.6   23
8530 5.7   64
8531 9.2   31
8543 5.6   30
8543 7.4   41
8543 7.6   42
8722 9.1    2
8771 5.5.1   11
8771 5.5.2   12
8816 1.7.1  302
8930 1.5   12
9056 4.1   31
9652 4.1   33
9659 9.1    5
9754 5.1   30
9754 5.6   31

E0 01-40 01 1.4    1
E0 01-58 21 1.4    6
E0 01-61 21 1.4    7
E0 23-01 21 2.3  301
E0 23-01 22 2.3  302
E0 23-30 01 2.3  308
E0 23-30 02 2.3  309
E0 54-01 21 5.1   12
E0 54-07 21 5.1   11
E0 54-11 21 5.1   20
E1 01-04 01 1.7.1  202
E1 01-05 01 1.7.1    3
E1 01-08 01 1.7.1  102
E1 01-09 01 1.7.1    4
E1 01-10 01 1.3    1
E1 01-10 21 1.7.3   14

E1 01-11 21 1.7.3   18
E1 01-12 21 1.7.3   16
E1 01-15 21 1.7.3   19
E1 01-16 21 1.7.3   20
E1 01-18 21 1.7.1   22
E1 01-24 21 1.7.3   28
E1 01-25 21 1.7.3   29
E1 01-27 21 1.7.3   30
E1 01-30 21 1.7.1   34
E1 01-33 21 1.3  203
E1 01-34 21 1.3  201
E1 01-35 21 1.3  202
E1 01-39 21 1.7.3   43
E1 01-40 21 1.7.3   44
E1 01-80 21 1.7.3   62
E1 01-81 21 1.7.3   75
E1 01-81 22 1.7.3   76
E1 02-04 21 1.6.2   81
E1 02-05 21 1.6.2   93
E1 02-08 21 1.6.3  117
E1 02-11 21 1.6.1   67
E1 02-11 22 1.6.1   68
E1 02-12 21 1.6.5   34
E1 02-13 01 1.6.2    8
E1 02-15 21 1.6.2   97
E1 02-15 22 1.6.2   98
E1 02-16 21 1.6.1   37
E1 02-16 22 1.6.1   38
E1 02-17 21 1.6.1   32
E1 02-18 21 1.6.1   30
E1 02-18 22 1.6.1   31
E1 02-22 21 1.6.3  125
E1 02-23 21 5.7   11
E1 02-28 21 1.6.1  139
E1 02-28 22 1.6.1  140
E1 02-29 21 1.6.4  145
E1 02-29 22 1.6.4  146
E1 02-41 21 1.6.3   71
E1 02-65 21 1.6.5   12
E1 02-75 21 1.6.1  161
E1 02-75 22 1.6.1  162
E1 02-93 21 1.6   26
E1 02-97 21 1.6.2   95
E1 02-97 22 1.6.2   96
E1 45-20 01 1.6.3   20
E1 45-20 02 1.6.3   21
E1 50-01 21 1.6.2  136
E1 50-02 21 1.6.3  137
E1 50-04 21 1.6.1   51

121



Order num. Tab. Pos. Order num. Tab. Pos. Order num. Tab. Pos.
E1 50-04 22 1.6.1   52
E1 50-06 21 1.6.3  143
E1 50-06 22 1.6.3  144
E1 50-16 21 1.6.3  126
E1 50-21 21 1.6.1  122
E1 50-21 22 1.6.1  123
E1 50-23 21 1.6.3   55
E1 50-30 21 1.6.2  183
E1 50-31 21 1.6.3   75
E1 50-31 22 1.6.3   76
E1 50-40 21 1.6.3   53
E1 50-40 22 1.6.3   54
E1 51-03 21 1.7.1   72
E1 51-04 21 1.7.2   73
E1 57-03 21 1.6.5   20
E1 60-01 21 1.2  106
E1 60-09 01 1.2   14
E1 80-09 21 1.2   12
E1 91-01 01 1.2   48
E1 91-01 02 1.2   49
E1 91-02 21 1.2    6
E1 91-05 21 1.2    8
E1 91-06 21 1.2   17
E1 91-07 01 1.2   16
E1 91-11 01 1.2   13
E1 91-14 01 1.2    9
E1 92-00 01 1.2    1
E1 92-04 21 1.2   29
E1 93-00 01 1.2    2
E1 93-06 21 1.2   10
E1 93-09 21 1.2   11
E1 93-10 21 1.2   15
E2 50-57 01 2.1    3
E2 50-57 02 2.1    4
E2 50-60 01 1.7.1   36
E2 51-01 01 2.3.3   81A
E2 55-01 21 2.2    6
E2 55-02 21 2.2    7
E2 55-03 21 2.2    2
E2 55-04 21 2.2    3
E2 55-05 21 2.2    8
E2 55-06 21 2.2    9
E2 55-07 21 2.2    4
E2 55-08 21 2.2    5
E2 55-10 01 2.2    1
E2 55-13 21 2.2   10
E2 55-14 21 2.2   11
E3 00-02 01 3.1    3
E3 01-02 01 3.1.1    1

E3 01-02 21 3.1.1    5
E3 01-02 22 3.1.1    6
E3 01-06 21 3.1.1   10
E3 01-07 21 3.1.1   11
E3 01-08 21 3.1.1   13
E3 01-15 21 3.1.1   20
E3 01-15 22 3.1.1   21
E3 03-01 01 3.1.2    1
E3 03-01 02 3.1.2    2
E3 03-01 21 3.1.2    3
E3 03-01 22 3.1.2    4
E3 03-11 21 3.1.2   14
E3 03-15 21 3.1.2    8
E3 03-15 21 7.2    5
E3 03-17 21 3.1.2   12
E3 03-17 22 3.1.2   13
E3 03-18 21 3.1.2   16
E3 03-19 21 3.1.2    9
E3 03-20 21 3.1.2    7
E3 03-20 21 7.2    6
E3 03-22 21 3.1.2   18
E3 03-23 21 3.1.2    5
E3 03-23 22 3.1.2    6
E3 03-27 21 3.1.2   19
E3 03-27 22 3.1.2   20
E3 03-28 21 3.1.2   11
E3 03-29 21 7.2    1
E3 03-30 01 7.2    7
E3 03-33 21 7.2    8
E3 03-36 21 7.2   10
E3 03-37 21 7.2    2
E3 03-38 21 7.2    3
E4 00-03 01 5.7    9
E4 01-01 21 5.7   16
E4 01-08 01 5.7    4
E4 01-17 01 5.7    6
E4 01-18 01 5.6    4
E4 01-18 01 5.7    8
E4 01-18 02 5.6    5
E4 01-26 21 5.6    6
E4 01-26 21 5.7   21
E4 01-27 22 5.7   19
E4 01-29 21 5.6    3
E4 01-29 21 5.7   20
E4 01-45 01 5.7   10
E4 01-49 21 5.7   15
E4 01-50 21 5.7   62
E4 01-65 21 5.7   79
E4 53-01 01 5.6    1

E4 60-62 01 5.1    5
E4 60-62 02 5.1   15
E4 75-82 21 5.7   12
E4 85-01 21 5.7   24
E4 90-01 01 5.7    2
E4 90-01 02 5.7    1
E5 00-11 21 5.8    1
E5 00-14 21 5.8    4
E5 00-14 22 5.8    5
E5 00-15 21 5.8    6
E5 00-21 01 5.8    2
E5 00-28 21 5.8   11
E5 00-29 21 5.8   12
E5 00-30 21 5.6   10
E5 01-21 01 5.4    2
E5 01-21 02 5.4    3
E5 10-11 01 5.5    3
E5 10-11 01 5.6    9
E5 10-21 21 5.5.2    1
E5 10-22 21 5.5.2    2
E5 10-23 21 5.5.2    3
E5 10-24 21 5.5.2    4
E5 10-25 21 5.5.2    5
E5 10-26 21 5.5.2    6
E5 10-27 21 5.5.2    7
E5 10-30 21 5.5.2   10
E5 10-31 21 5.5.2   11
E5 10-32 21 5.5.2    8
E5 10-40 01 5.5    1
E5 10-40 01 5.6    7
E5 10-40 02 5.5    2
E5 10-40 02 5.6    8
E5 11-01 21 5.5.1    1
E5 11-02 21 5.5.1    7
E5 11-03 21 5.5.1    2
E5 11-04 21 5.5.1   12
E5 11-05 21 5.5.1    3
E5 11-06 21 5.5.1    4
E5 11-07 21 5.5.1    8
E5 20-02 21 5.4.1    1
E5 20-10 21 5.2    3
E5 20-11 21 5.4.1    6
E5 20-15 21 5.2  106
E5 50-50 21 5.5    5
E5 51-50 01 5.2    1
E5 51-50 02 5.2    2
E5 51-51 01 5.1    9
E5 80-02 21 5.2  104
E5 80-03 21 5.2  105

122



Order num. Tab. Pos. Order num. Tab. Pos. Order num. Tab. Pos.
E6 02-20 21 1.4  107
E6 03-02 21 1.6.2   29
E6 03-06 21 1.6.3   28
E6 10-16 01 6.1    2
E6 10-16 02 6.1    4
E6 10-17 01 6.1    3
E6 10-17 02 6.1    5
E6 10-50 21 1.4  122
E6 14-06 01 1.5   10
E6 14-07 01 1.5   11
E6 14-08 01 1.5   10A
E6 14-09 01 1.5   11A
E6 60-63 01 7.6    3
E8 01-04 21 8.1    7
E8 01-07 01 8.1   10
E8 01-07 02 8.1   11
E8 01-10 01 8.1    8
E8 01-13 01 8.1    6
E8 03-08 21 7.3    1
E8 50-04 21 8.1   14
E8 50-51 01 8.1    9
E8 50-52 01 8.1    1
E8 50-52 02 8.1    2
E8 50-53 01 8.1    3
E8 50-53 02 8.1    4
E9 02-20 01 9.1    1

S0 00-15 01S 9.1    8
S0 54-12 21 5.1    4
S0 54-13 21 5.1   16
S0 54-20 21 5.1   17
S0 54-21 21 5.1   18
S0 54-22 01 5.1   19
S1 00-01 21 1.6.5   26
S1 00-01 22 1.6.5   27
S1 00-05 01 1.6.2    5
S1 00-05 21 1.6.5   23
S1 01-36 21 1.3  204
S1 01-39 21 1.7.2   68
S1 01-39 22 1.7.2   69
S1 01-40 21 1.3  205
S1 02-03 01 1.6.2    1
S1 02-11 21 1.6.1   44
S1 02-11 22 1.6.1   50
S1 18-01 21 1.6.5    1
S1 50-22 21 1.6.5    2
S1 75-78 01 1.6.1    6
S1 80-02 21 1.6.2   41
S1 80-03 21 1.6.2  300
S1 80-08 21 1.6.3  304

S1 80-09 21 1.6.3  305
S1 80-09 22 1.6.3  306
S1 80-11 21 1.6.3  307
S1 80-11 22 1.6.3  308
S1 80-12 21 1.6.3  309
S1 80-12 22 1.6.3  310
S1 80-13 21 1.6.3  311
S1 80-14 21 1.6.2  312
S1 80-14 22 1.6.2  313
S1 80-15 21 1.6.3  314
S1 80-16 21 1.6.5   18
S1 80-16 22 1.6.5   19
S1 80-20 01 1.6.1    2
S1 80-21 01 1.6.2   16
S1 80-22 21 1.6.1   79
S1 80-24 21 1.6.2  187
S2 01-03 01 2.3.1    3L
S2 01-03 02 2.3.1    3R
S2 01-04 01 2.3.1    2L
S2 01-04 02 2.3.1    2R
S2 01-04 21 2.3.2   14
S2 01-05 01 2.1    1
S2 01-05 02 2.1    2
S2 01-17 21 2.3.2   16L
S2 01-17 22 2.3.2   16R
S2 01-21 21 2.3.1   39L
S2 01-21 22 2.3.1   39R
S2 10-00 01 2.3    2
S2 10-00 02 2.3    3
S2 10-14 21 2.3.2   13
S2 10-15 21 2.3.2   30
S2 10-16 21 2.3.3   72
S2 10-51 21 2.3.2   46
S2 10-52 21 2.3.2   86
S2 10-52 22 2.3.2   87
S2 10-53 21 2.3.2  252
S2 10-53 22 2.3.2  253
S2 10-54 21 2.3.2   57
S2 10-55 21 2.3.2  259
S2 10-56 21 2.3.2  260
S2 10-57 21 2.3.2  254
S2 10-57 22 2.3.2  255
S2 10-58 21 2.3.2  256
S2 10-58 22 2.3.2  257
S2 10-59 21 2.3.2  258L
S2 10-59 22 2.3.2  258R
S2 10-61 21 2.3.2   29L
S2 10-61 22 2.3.2   29R
S2 10-64 21 2.3.2   62

S2 10-68 21 2.3.2   15L
S2 10-68 22 2.3.2   15R
S2 10-70 21 2.3.2   17L
S2 10-70 22 2.3.2   17R
S2 10-71 21 2.3.2   18L
S2 10-71 22 2.3.2   18R
S2 10-90 01 2.3.2    1L
S2 10-90 02 2.3.2    1R
S3 00-01 01 3.1    1
S3 00-03 01 3.1    2
S3 03-01 21 3.1.2   10
S4 01-04 01 4.1    3
S4 01-08 01 5.7    7
S4 01-09 01 4.1    5
S4 01-10 01 4.1    4
S4 01-11 01 4.1  137
S4 01-12 01 4.1    6
S4 01-13 01 4.1    8
S4 01-14 01 4.1   10
S4 01-15 01 4.1   11
S4 01-16 01 5.7    5
S4 01-28 21 4.1   64
S4 01-29 21 4.1   21
S4 01-30 21 4.1   14
S4 02-42 21 5.7   32
S4 02-43 21 5.7   33
S5 00-01 01 5.1    1
S5 00-09 21 5.1    2
S5 00-10 21 5.1    3
S5 00-16 01 5.8    3
S5 00-18 01 5.8   29
S5 00-24 01 1.6.3   13
S5 00-24 02 1.6.3   14
S5 01-11 21 5.1   13
S5 01-11 22 5.1   14
S5 01-35 01 5.4    1
S5 08-09 01 5.2  111L
S5 08-09 02 5.2  111R
S5 75-80 01 5.2    5L
S5 75-80 02 5.2    6R
S6 70-01 21 7.6    1
S6 70-02 21 7.6    4
S6 70-03 21 7.6    5
S7 99-62 21 7.5    1
S8 01-07 01 8.1   15
S8 01-07 02 8.1   16
S9 01-10 01 9.1   11
S9 05-00 01 9.1    7
S9 16-00 01 9.3    1

123



Order num. Tab. Pos. Order num. Tab. Pos. Order num. Tab. Pos.
SG1 00-03 21 1.6.5   28
SG1 00-03 22 1.6.5   29
SG1 01-01 21 1.7.2   10
SG1 01-02 21 1.7.3    6
SG1 01-05 21 1.7.3    9
SG1 01-06 21 1.7.2   17
SG1 01-12 01 1.7.3    1
SG1 01-12 02 1.7.3    5
SG1 01-17 21 1.7.3   21
SG1 01-21 21 1.7.2   24
SG1 01-21 22 1.7.2   25
SG1 01-22 21 1.7.2   26
SG1 01-23 21 1.7.3   27
SG1 01-28 21 1.7.2   32
SG1 01-29 21 1.7.2   33
SG1 01-31 21 1.7.2   60
SG1 01-32 21 1.7.2   59
SG1 01-38 21 1.7.3   42
SG1 01-43 21 1.7.1   47
SG1 01-44 21 1.7.1   48
SG1 01-46 21 1.7.2   50
SG1 01-47 21 1.7.2   51
SG1 01-48 21 1.7.2   52
SG1 01-49 21 1.7.2   53
SG1 01-50 21 1.7.2   54
SG1 01-51 21 1.7.2   55
SG1 01-52 21 1.7.2   56
SG1 01-53 21 1.7.2   57
SG1 01-54 21 1.7.2   58
SG1 01-66 21 1.7.2   70
SG1 01-82 21 1.7.2   77
SG1 01-82 22 1.7.2   78
SG1 01-84 21 1.7.2   61
SG1 01-86 21 1.7.2   63
SG1 01-87 21 1.7.3   49
SG1 01-89 21 1.7.2   46
SG1 01-90 21 1.7.2   45
SG1 01-91 21 1.7.3   11
SG1 01-91 22 1.7.3   12
SG1 01-92 21 1.7.2   13
SG1 01-92 22 1.7.2   15
SG1 02-09 01 4.1   20
SG1 02-21 21 1.6.5   14
SG1 02-23 21 1.6.5   37
SG1 02-24 21 1.6.5   36
SG1 02-25 21 1.6.3  116
SG1 02-31 21 1.6.5    3
SG1 02-37 21 1.6.3  114
SG1 02-37 22 1.6.3  115

SG1 02-38 21 1.6.2   99
SG1 02-38 22 1.6.2  100
SG1 02-41 21 1.6.5   35
SG1 02-45 21 1.6.1   69
SG1 02-45 22 1.6.1   70
SG1 02-46 21 1.6.2  118
SG1 02-47 21 1.6.5   32
SG1 02-47 22 1.6.5   33
SG1 02-48 21 1.6.3   82
SG1 02-48 22 1.6.3   83
SG1 02-50 21 1.6.5   30
SG1 02-50 22 1.6.5   31
SG1 02-54 21 5.2   25
SG1 02-66 21 1.6.3   48
SG1 02-73 21 1.6.2   60
SG1 02-82 21 1.6.2  160
SG1 02-84 21 1.6.1   78
SG1 02-87 21 1.6.1   80
SG1 02-89 21 5.2   27
SG1 02-90 21 5.2   26
SG1 02-91 01 1.6.3   11
SG1 02-91 02 1.6.3   12
SG1 02-93 01 5.2   24
SG1 10-01 21 1.6.5   22
SG1 10-02 21 1.6.5   21
SG1 10-03 21 1.6.5   16
SG1 10-04 21 1.6.5   15
SG1 15-01 01 1.7.3   65
SG1 18-02 21 1.6.5    6
SG1 18-02 22 1.6.5    7
SG1 18-03 21 1.6.5    4
SG1 18-03 22 1.6.5    5
SG1 18-04 21 1.6.5   10
SG1 18-04 22 1.6.5   11
SG1 18-05 21 1.6.5    8
SG1 18-05 22 1.6.5    9
SG1 18-06 21 1.6.5   17
SG1 18-07 21 1.6.5   13
SG1 50-02 21 1.6.4  103
SG1 50-11 21 1.6.4   63
SG1 50-13 21 1.6.3   56
SG1 50-13 22 1.6.3   62
SG1 50-25 21 1.6.4  171
SG1 50-29 21 1.6.5   24
SG1 50-29 22 1.6.5   25
SG2 01-06 21 2.3.2   12
SG2 01-17 21 2.3.2   38
SG2 01-19 21 2.3.2   19
SG2 01-22 21 2.3.2   45

SG2 01-23 21 2.3.2   47L
SG2 01-23 22 2.3.2   47R
SG2 01-24 21 2.3.2   44
SG2 01-32 21 2.3.2   52L
SG2 01-32 22 2.3.2   52R
SG2 01-45 21 2.3.2   70
SG3 01-01 21 3.1.1    4
SG3 01-03 21 3.1.1    7
SG3 01-04 21 3.1.1    8
SG3 01-05 21 3.1.1    9
SG3 01-09 21 3.1.1   12
SG3 01-11 21 3.1.1   16
SG3 01-12 21 3.1.1   17
SG3 01-14 21 3.1.1   22
SG3 01-16 21 3.1.1   19
SG3 01-17 21 3.1.2   21
SG3 01-18 21 3.1.2   22
SG4 01-02 01 4.1    1
SG4 01-03 01 4.1    2
SG4 01-03 02 4.1    7
SG4 01-19 01 4.1    9
SG4 01-22 21 4.1   12
SG4 01-25 01 4.1   13
SG5 00-12 21 5.1    6
SG5 21-01 21 5.1    7
SG6 04-03 21 1.4  115
SG7 05-01 01 2.3.3   81B

124



 

125



 

126



 



 



<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /None
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Error
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.4
  /CompressObjects /Tags
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJDFFile false
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /ColorConversionStrategy /LeaveColorUnchanged
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments false
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 300
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages true
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 300
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages true
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 1200
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName (http://www.color.org)
  /PDFXTrapped /Unknown

  /Description <<
    /ENU (Use these settings to create PDF documents with higher image resolution for high quality pre-press printing. The PDF documents can be opened with Acrobat and Reader 5.0 and later. These settings require font embedding.)
    /JPN <FEFF3053306e8a2d5b9a306f30019ad889e350cf5ea6753b50cf3092542b308030d730ea30d730ec30b9537052377528306e00200050004400460020658766f830924f5c62103059308b3068304d306b4f7f75283057307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a30674f5c62103057305f00200050004400460020658766f8306f0020004100630072006f0062006100740020304a30883073002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee5964d30678868793a3067304d307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a306b306f30d530a930f330c8306e57cb30818fbc307f304c5fc59808306730593002>
    /FRA <>
    /DEU <>
    /PTB <>
    /DAN <>
    /NLD <>
    /ESP <>
    /SUO <>
    /ITA <>
    /NOR <>
    /SVE <>







    /HEB (Use these settings to create PDF documents with higher image resolution for high quality pre-press printing. The PDF documents can be opened with Acrobat and Reader 5.0 and later. These settings require font embedding.)
  >>
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [2400 2400]
  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]
>> setpagedevice




